AGENDA
CONNECTICUT MEDICAL EXAMINING BOARD
Tuesday, May 18, 2021 at 1:30 PM

Department of Public Health
410 Capitol Avenue, Hartford Connecticut

CALL TO ORDER

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
April 20, 2021

OPEN FORUM

UPDATES
A. Chair Updates
B. DPH Updates

V. NEW BUSINESS
A. Review of License Application (Post Graduate Training Review)
Presented by Celeste Dowdell, License and Applications Analyst
. Hossam Youssef, MD
V. OFFICE OF LEGAL COMPLIANCE
A. Gabriel Abella, M.D. - Petition No. 2018-699
Presentation of Consent Order - Presented by Diane Wilan, Staff Attorney, DPH
B. Manoj Dhariwal, MD; Petition No. 2018-1449
Presentation of Consent Order - Presented by Linda Fazzina, Staff Attorney, DPH
C. James O’Halloran, Ill, D.O. Petition No. 2021-282
Presentation of Consent Order - Presented by Brittany Allen, Staff Attorney, DPH
B. Verma Vishal, MD; Petition No. 2020-146
Presentation of Consent Order - Presented by Linda Fazzina, Staff Attorney, DPH
ADJOURN

This meeting will be held by video conference at the following link

Connecticut Medical Examining Board via Microsoft
Join on your computer or mobile app
Click here to join the meeting
Or call in (audio only)
+1 860-840-2075 - Phone Conference ID: 154 137 620#



https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NmFhYWVkMmItODEwOS00NTMwLTkxNWMtMGQ5MzRlZDUyMTYw%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22118b7cfa-a3dd-48b9-b026-31ff69bb738b%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22735c43f2-4aee-4b5f-b05e-0c535078f579%22%7d
tel:+18608402075,,154137620# 

The following minutes are draft minutes which are subject to revision and which have not yet been adopted by the Board.

CONNECTICUT MEDICAL EXAMINING BOARD
MINUTES of April 20, 2021

The Connecticut Medical Examining Board held a meeting on Tuesday, April 20, 2021 via Microsoft TEAMS

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Kathryn Emmett, Esq., Chairperson

Raymond Andrews, Jr., Esq.
Allyson Duffy, MD

Robert Green, MD

Michele Jacklin

Joseph Kaliko, Esq

Marilyn Katz, MD

William C. Kohlhepp, DHSc, PA-C
Shawn London, MD

Edward McAnaney, Esq.
Brimal Patel, MD

Jean Rexford

Daniel Rissi, MD

David Schwindt, MD

Harold Sauer. MD

C. Steven Wolf, MD

Andrew Yuan, DO

BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT: Marie C. Eugene, DO

Peter Zeman, MD

Ms. Emmett called the meeting to order at 1:30 p.m.

MINUTES
The draft minutes of the Febraury16, 2021 meeting were reviewed. Dr. Rissi made a motion, seconded
by Ms. Rexford to approve the minutes. The motion passed with all in favor.

OPEN FORUM
None

UPDATES

A. Chair Updates
Hearing Assignments

B. Department of Public Health
None

NEW BUSINESS

A. Marjorie Corker-Holzer, MD — Review of License Reinstatement Application

Celeste Dowdell, License and Applications Analyst, Department of Public Health presented a license
reinstatement application for Marjorie Corker-Holzer, MD.

Dr. Green made a motion, seconded by Mr. Kaliko, to recommend license reinstatement . The motion
passed unanimously.

During discussion Dr. Green and Dr. Wolf spoke in opposition to the recommendation.

Dr. Green, Dr. Wolf, Dr. London, Mr. McAnaney; Dr. Yuan, Dr. Sauer, Mr. Andrews and Dr. Rissi voted to
oppose the recommendation. Mr. Kaliko, Dr. Schwindt, Dr, Duffy; Dr. Kohlhepp; Ms. Rexford, Ms. Jacklin
and Ms. Emmett voted in favor. The motion failed.

Dr. Kohlhepp made a motion, seconded by Mr. Kaliko, to recommend license reinstatement that included
on year of supervised practice. During discussion Dr. Wolf made a motion, seconded by Dr. Green, to
table this matter. The motion to table passed with all in favor except Ms. Jacklin and Ms. Rexford who
were opposed.
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V. OFFICE OF LEGAL COMPLIANCE
A. Susannah Tung, MD; Petition No. 2020-386
Staff Attorney Linda Fazzina, Department of Public Health, presented a Consent Order in this matter.
Respondent and her attorney were not present
Dr. Green made a motion, seconded by Dr. Wolf, to approve the Consent Order which imposes a
reprimand and probation for a period of four years. The motion passed unanimously.

VI ADJOURNMENT
As there was no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 2:22 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,
Kathryn Emmett, Esq., Chairperson



FYI

CONNECTICUT MEDICAL EXAMINING BOARD

HEARING ASSIGNMENTS

BOARD MEMBER

Kathryn Emmett, Esq.

Raymond Andrews, Jr.

Allyson Duffy, MD

Marie Eugene, DO

Robert Green, MD

Michele Jacklin

Marilyn Katz, MD

Joseph Kaliko, Esq.

William C. Kohlhepp, DHSc, PA-C

Shawn London, MD

Edward McAnaney

Brimal Patel, MD
Jean Rexford

Daniel Rissi, MD

Harold Sauer, MD

David Schwindt, MD

C. Steven Wolf, MD

Andrew Yuan, DO

Peter Zeman, MD

All hearings begin at 9:00 a.m. unless otherwise noted

CASE NAME

Wayne Franco, MD
Richard Kravitz, MD

Ermelinda Rrumbullaku

Paul Willette, MD
Richard Kravitz, MD
Ermelinda Rrumbullaku

Nami Bayan, MD
Yuting Xiong, MD

Joseph Schindler, MD

Wayne Franco, MD

Joseph Schindler, MD
Yuting Xiong, MD

Nimrod Lavi, MD
Ermelinda Rrumbullaku
Paul Willette, MD

Joseph Schindler, MD

Nami Bayan, MD
Nimrod Lavi, MD
Paul Willette, MD
Yuting Xiong, MD

Wayne Franco, MD

Nami Bayan, MD
Nimrod Lavi, MD
Richard Kravitz, MD

REVISED 5/11/2021

HEARING DATE

6/07/2021 - 9:00 a.m.
Proposed MOD 6/15/2021

6/14/2021 - 9:00 a.m.

9/21/2021 - 9:00 a.m.
Proposed MOD 6/15/2021
6/14/2021 - 9:00 a.m.

05/14/2021
Proposed MOD 6/15/2021

06/18/2021 - 9:00 a.m.

6/07/2021 - 9:00 a.m

06/18/2021 - 9:00 a.m.
Proposed MOD 6/15/2021

to be rescheduled
6/14/2021 - 9:00 a.m.
9/21/2021 -9:00 a.m.

06/18/2021 - 9:00 a.m.

05/14/2021 - 9:00 a.m.

to be rescheduled
9/21/2021 - 9:00 a.m.
Proposed MOD 6/15/2021

6/07/2021 - 9:00 a.m.

05/14/2021 - 9:00 a.m.
to be rescheduled
Proposed MOD 6/15/2021



TO: Connecticut Medical Examining Board

FROM: Celeste Dowdell
Licensing Applications Analyst
Practitioner Licensing and Investigations Section

RE: Hossam Youssef, MD

Dr. Youssef is an applicant for Connecticut physician licensure. Dr. Youssef meets all requirements for
licensure except he has not completed two years of post-graduate medical education in a program
accredited by the Accreditation Council for Graduate Medical Education (ACGME).

Section 20-10, Connecticut General Statutes allows for an applicant to complete an equivalent program
approved by the Board with the consent of the Department.

Please accept this as a summary of the documentation submitted in support of Dr. Youssef’s application.

Medical Education: Alexandria Faculty of Medicine- Alexandria Egypt, 2009

Educational Commission for Graduates of Foreign Medical Schools (ECFMG): Certified 4/26/2018

United States Medical Licensing Examination: Step 1-3 completed and passed

Post Graduate Training Completed:

Prior training- done in Egypt. Alexandria Faculty of Medicine- Neurosurgery dept. Alexandria Egypt
7/1/2020-6/30/2021: currently in fellowship. Ut Southwestern, Dallas TX

Licenses: Dr. Youssef previously held a training permit in TX, there was no discipline against that permit.

Letter from a Senior Physician Executive: letter attached from Ketan Bulsara, MD Professor and Chief,
Neurosurgery. Program director, Neurosurgery Residency program at The University of Connecticut.

Sec. 20-10. Qualification for licensure. Except as provided in section 20-12, each person applying for a license under
section 20-13 shall certify to the Department of Public Health that the applicant: (1) (A) Is a graduate of a medical school
located in the United States or Canada accredited by the Liaison Committee on Medical Education or of a medical education
program accredited by the American Osteopathic Association, or (B) is a graduate of a medical school located outside the
United States or Canada and has received the degree of doctor of medicine, osteopathic medicine or its equivalent and
satisfies educational requirements specified in regulations adopted pursuant to this chapter and has either (i) successfully
completed all components of a “fifth pathway program” conducted by an American medical school accredited by the
American Medical Association or the American Osteopathic Association, or (ii) received certification from the Educational
Commission for Foreign Medical Graduates; (2) has successfully completed not less than two years of progressive graduate
medical training as a resident physician in a program accredited by the Accreditation Council for Graduate Medical
Education, the American Osteopathic Association or.an equivalent program approved by the board with the consent of the
department; and (3) has passed an examination prescribed by the department with the advice and consent of the
appropriate examining board. Examinations required under this section shall be administered by the Department of Public
Health under the supervision of the appropriate examining board. Passing scores shall be established by said department
with the consent of the appropriate examining board. The department may, under such regulations as the Commissioner of
Public Health may adopt, with the advice and assistance of the appropriate board, deny eligibility for licensure to a graduate
who has been found to have provided fraudulent or inaccurate documentation regarding either the graduate's school's
educational program or academic credentials or to have failed to meet educational standards as prescribed in such

regulations.



KardysJ
Highlight












































STATE OF CONNECTICUT
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
HEALTHCARE QUALITY AND SAFETY BRANCH

Gabriel Abella, M.D. Petition No.: 2018-699
BIOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION:

Medical School: George Washington University, Washington, D.C.
Year of Graduation: 1990

Post Graduate Training:
7/1/90 -6/30/91 Intern Metro Health Medical Center, Cleveland, OH
7/1/91 -6/30/94 Resident  Metro Health Medical Center, Cleveland, OH

Current Employment:  Orthopedic Partners, North Franklin, CT

License Issued: 8/3/1999

Type of Practice: Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation/Pain Management
Malpractice History: None Reported

Past History with DPH: None Reported

THIS CONSENT ORDER DISCIPLINE:
e Reprimand
e $5,000 civil penalty
e One year probation: monitor to review 20% of respondents patient records, with
monthly reports to the Department for the first three months and quarterly for
remainder of probation; coursework in managing radiologic findings in
orthopedics

DEPARTMENT SUMMARY::
In June 2018 the Department’s Practitioner Licensing and Investigations Section opened this
petition in response to a complaint from the patient’s family member.

Respondent provided care to Patient #1 during approximately August 30, 2017 through October
2017. The Department alleges that respondent’s care for Patient #1 failed to meet the standard of
care in that:

a. He failed to acknowledge the radiologist’s report of an MRI taken on August 30, 2017,
which contained a finding of a suspicious lesion within the L1 vertebral body; and/or
b. He failed to order further evaluation of the lesion.

WILL THIS RESULT IN A REPORT TO THE NPDB? Yes



STATE OF CONNECTICUT
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
HEALTHCARE QUALITY AND SAFETY BRANCH

In re: Gabriel Abella, M.D. Petition No. 2018-699

CONSENT ORDER

WHEREAS, Gabriel Abeila of Franklin, Connecticut (hereinafter "respondent”) has been issued
license number 038036 to practice medicine and surgery by the Department of Public Health
(hereinafter "the Department") pursuant to Chapter 370 of the General Statutes of Connecticut,

as amehded; and

The Department alleges that:

1. Respondent provided care to Patient #1 during approximately August 30, 2017 through
October 2017. Respondent’s care for Patient #1 failed to meet the standard of care in one or
more of the following ways:

a. He failed to acknowledge the radiclogist’s report of anh MRI talken on August 30, 2017,
which contained a finding of a suspicious lesion within the LI vertebral body; and/ot
b. He failed to order further evaluation of the lesion.
2. The above-described facts constitute grounds for disciplinaty action pursuant to the

General Statutes of Connecticut §20-13¢, including but not fimited to §20-13¢(4).

WHEREAS, respondent, in consideration of this Consent Order, has chosen not to contest the
above allegations of wrongdoing but, while admitting no guilt or wrongdoing, agtees that for

purposes of this or any future proceedings before the Connecticut Medical Examining Board



2
(heteinafter "the Board"), this Consent Order shall have the same effect as if proven and ordered
after a full hearing held pursuant to §§19a-10, 19214 and 20-13¢ of the General Statutes of

Contnecticuit,

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to §§19a-14, 19a-17 and 20-13¢ of the General Statutes of
Connecticut, tespondent hereby stipulates and agrees to the following:

. Respondent waives respondent’s right to a hearing on the merits of this uatter.

2. Respondent’s ficense number 038036 to practice medicine and surgery in the State of

Connecticut is hereby reprimanded,

3. Respondent shall pay a civil penalty of five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) by certified or
cashiet’s check payabie to “Treasurer, State of Connecticut.” The check shall reference
the Petition Numbet on the face of the check, and shall be payable at the time respondent
submits the executed Consent Order to the Department.

4, Respondent’s license shall be placed on probation for a period of one year under the
following terms and conditions:

a.  Respondent shall obtain at respondent’s own expense, the services of a monitor, pre-
approved by the Department (hereinafter "supetvisor"), to conduct a randon review
of twenty percent (20 %) or twenty (20) of respondent's patient records, whichever
is the larger number, monthly for the first three months of probation and quarterly
for the remainder of the probationary period. In the event respondent has twenty
(20) or fewer patients, the supervisor shall teview all of respondent's patient records,
(1)  Respondent shall provide a copy of this Consent Order to respondent’s

ptactice supervisor. Respondent’s supetvisor shali furnish written

confirmation to the Department of the supervisor’s engagement in that



2)

3

(4)

capacity and receipt of a copy of this Consent Order within fifteen (15) days
of the effective date of this Consent Order.

Respondent's supetvisor shall conduct such review and meet with regpondent
not less than once every month for the first three months of respondent’s
probationary period and quarterly for the remainder of the probationary
period,

The supervisor shall have the right to monitor respondent's practice by any
other reasonable means which the supervisor deems appropriate. Respondent
shall fully cooperate with the supervisor in providing such monitoring.
Respondent shall be responsible for providing written supervisor repotts
directly to the Department monthly for the first three months of the
probationary petiod and quatterly for the remainder of the probationary
period. Such supervisor's reports shall include documentation of dates and
duration of meetings with respondent, numbet and a general description of the
patient records, radiology reports, patient medication orders and prescriptions
reviewed, additional monitoring techniques utijized, and statement as to
whether respondent is practicing with reasonable skill and safety, A
supervisor report indicating that respondent is not practicing with reasonable

skill and safety shall be deemed to be a violation of this Consent Order.

Within the first four months of the probationary period, respondent shal! attend and

successfully complete coursework in managing radiologic findings in orthopedics,

pre-approved by the Department. Within two weeks of the completion of such

coutsework, respondent shall provide the Department with proof, to the

Department’s satisfaction, of the successful completion of such course(s).



S, All cotrespondence and reports are to be addressed to:
Lavita Sookram, R.N., Nurse Consultant
Practitioner Compliance and Monitoring Unit
Department of Public Health
410 Capitol Avenue, MS #12HSR
P.O. Box 340308
Hartford, CT 06134-0308
6. All reports required by the terms of this Consent Order shall be due according to a
schedule to be established by the. Department of Public Health,
7. Respondent shall comply with all state and federal statutes and regulations appiicable to
respondent’s licensute,
8. Respondent shall pay all costs necessary to comply with this Consent Order.
9. Any alleged violation of any provision of this Consent Order may result in the following
procedures at the discretion of the Department:

a.  The Department shall notify respondent in writing by first-class mail that the term(s)
of this Consent Order have been violated, provided that no prior written consent for
deviation from said term(s) has been granted,

b.  Sald notification shall include the acts or omission(s) which violate the term(s) of
this Consent Order.

¢.  Respondent shall be allowed fifteen (15) days from the date of the mailing of
notification required iﬁ paragraph 9.a above to demonstrate to the satisfaction of the
Department that respondent has complied with the terms of this Consent Order or, in
the alternative, that respondent has cuted the violation in question.

d.  Ifrespondent does not demonstrate compliance or cure the violation within the
fifteen (15) days specified in the notification of viofation to the satisfaction of the

Department, respondent shall be entitled to a hearing before the Board which shall

malke a final determination of the disciplinary action to be taken.
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e.  Bvidence presented to the Boatd by either the Department or respondent in any such
hearing shall be limited to the alleged viofation(s) of the term(s) of this Consent
Order,
In the event respondent does not practice medicine and surgery for periods of thirty (30)
consecutive days ot longer, respondent shall notify the Department in writing. Such
periods of times shall not be counted in reducing the probationary period covered by this
Consent Order and such terts shall be held in abeyance, During such time period,
respondent shall not be responsible for complying with the terms of prabation of this
Consent Order. In the event respondent resumes the practice of medicine and surgery,
respondent shall provide the Department with thirty (30) days prior written notice.
Respondent shall not return to the practice of medicine and surgery without written pre-
approval from the Department, Respondent agrees that the Department, in its complete
discretion, may require additional documentation from respondent and/or require
respondent to satisfy other conditions ot terms as a condition precedent to respondent’s
return to practice, If requested to do so by the Department, respondent further agrees to
compiete the following:
a. attend and successfully complete coursework, remediation, and/or retraining
pre-approved by the Department, Upon completion, respondent shall provide
the Department with proof, to the Department’s satisfaction, of successful

completion,

Respondent agrees that any return to the practice of medicine and surgery without pre-
approval from the Department shall constitute a violation of this Consent Order and may

subject the respondent to further disciplinary action.

11. If, during the period of probation, respondent practices medicine and surgery outside
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14.

15,

6

Connecticut, respondent shall provide written notice to the Department concerning such practice,
During such time period, respondent shall not be responsible for complying with the terms of probation
of this Consent Order, and such time period shall not be counted in reducing the probationary period
covered by this Consent Order, Respondent may comply with the terms of probation while practicing
outside Connecticut if pre-approved by the Department. In the event respondent intends to return to
the practice of medicine and surgery in Connecticut, respondent shall provide the Department with
thirty {30) days prior written notice and agrees to comply with all terms and conditions contained in
paragraph 4 above,

In the event respondent violates any teim of this Consent Order, said violation may also

constitute grounds for the Department to seek a summary suspension of respondent’s

ficense before the Board.

Legal notice shall be sufficient if sent to respondent's last known address of record

repotted to the Practitioner Licensing and Investigations Section of the

Healthcare Quality and Safety Branch of the Department.

This Consent Order is effective on the first day of the month immediately following the

date this Consent Order is accepted and ordered by the Board.

Respondent understands and agrees that this Consent Order shall be deemed a public

document and the Department’s allegations as contained in this Consent Order shall be

deemed true in any proceeding before the Board in which respondent’s compliance with

this Consent Order or with §20-13c of the General Statutes of Connecticut, as amended, is

at issue,

Further, respondent understands that any discipline imposed by this Consent Order shali be

reported to the National Practitioner Data Bank maintained by the United States -

Department of Health and Human Services and that all disciplinary actions will appeat on

respondent’s physician profile pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes 20-13j.
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In the event respondent violates a tetm of this Consent Order, respondent agrees
immediately to refrain from practicing medicine and surgety, npon request by the
Departiment, with notice to the Board, for a perfod not to exceed 45 days, During that time
period, respondent further agrees to cooperate with the Department in its investigation of
the violation. Respondent further agrees that failure to cooperate with the Department in
its investigation during said 45-day period shall constitute grounds for the Department to
seek a summary suspension of respondent's license. In ary such summary action,
respondent stipulates that failure -to cooperate with the Department's investigation shall be
considered by the Board and shall, as a matter of law, constitute a clear and immediate
danget as required pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes, sections 4-182(c) and 19a-
17(c). The Department and respondent understand that the Board has complete and final
discretion as to whether a summary suspension is ordered,

Any extension of time or grace period for reporting granted by the Department shall not be
a waiver ot pteclude the Department from taking action at a later time, The Department
shall not be required to grant future extensions of time or grace periods.

This Consent Order and terms set forth herein are not subject to reconsideration, collateral
attack or judicial review under any form or in any forum, Respondent agrees that this
Consent Order shall not be subject to modification as a result of any claim that the terms
contained herein may result in action by third parties, including, but not limited to,
healthcare facifities andfor credentialing ot licensure boards and respondent waives any
right to seek reconsideration or modification of this Consent Oxder pursuant to §4-181a of
the General Statutes of Connecticut without the express consent and agreement of the
Department. Respondent assumes ail responsibility for assessing such actions prior to the
execution of this document. Further, this Consent Order is not subject to appeal or review

under the provisions of Chapters 54 or 368a of the General Statutes of Connecticut,
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provided that this stipulation shali not deprive respondent of any rights that respondent
may have under the laws of the State of Connecticut or of the United States.

This Consent Order is a revocable offer of settlement which may be modified by mutual
agreement ot withdrawn by the Department at any time prior to its being executed by the
last signatory.

Respondent permits a representative of the Depattment to present this Consent QOrdet and
the factual basis for this Consent Order to the Board, Respondent understands that the
Board has complete and final discretion as to whether this executed Consent Order is
approved or accepted. Respondent hereby waives_any claim of error that could be raised
that is telated to or arises during the course of the Board’s discussions regarding whether
to approve or reject this Consent Order and/or a Board member’s participation during this
process, through the Board member’s review ot comments, including but not limited to
bias o¢ reliance on evidence outside the administrative record if this matter proceeds to a
hearing on a statement of charges resulting in a proposed decision by the Board and/or a
banef of the Board and a final decision by the Board.

Respondent understands and agrees that respondent is responsible for satisfying all of the
terms of this Consent Order during vacations and other periods in which respondent is
away from respondent’s residence,

Respondent has the right to consuit with an attorney prior to signing this document,

The execution of this document has no bearing on any criminal liability without the
written consent of the Director of the Medicaid Fraud Control Unit or the State’s
Attotney’s Office where the allegation oceurred or Bureau Chief of the applicable unit in
the Chief State’s Attorney’s Office. The putpose of this Consent Ovder is to resolve the
pending administrative license disciplinary petition only, and is not intended to affect any

civil or criminal liability or defense.
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This Consent Order embodies the entire agreement of the parties with respect to this case.
All previous communications or agreements regarding the subject matter of this consent
order, whether oral or written, between the parties are superseded unless expressly

incorporated herein or made a part hergof,



1, Gabriel Abella, have read the above Consent Order, and 1 stipulate and agree to the terms as

set forth therein. 1 further declare the execution of this Consent Order to be my free act and

deed,
]
Gabriel Abella, M.D.
Subscribed and sworn to before me this __| rh day of Janva f’b[ 202 .

"7 st e 9foul N rtds (/f%,u&

ota]nty Public or pgjson authorized
by Jaw to administer an oatil or affirmation

The above Consent Order having been presented to the duly appointed agent of the

Commissionet of the Department of Public Health on the 25th day of

February 202 1, it is hereby accepted.

Christian . Andresen, MPH, CPH, Section Chief
Practitioner Licensing and Investigations Section
Healthcare Quality and Safety Branch

The above Consent Order having been presented to the duly appointed agent of the Connecticut

Medical Examining Board on the day of 2021, it is

hereby ordered and accepted.

Connecticut Medical Examining Board



CONNECTICUT MEDICAL EXAMINING BOARD
CONSENT ORDER COVER SHEET

Respondent: Manoj Dhariwal, M.D. Petition No. 2018-1449

BIOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION:

Medical School: Saba University School of Medicine
Year of Graduation: 2006

{

07/01/07-06/30/08 Surgeryand  Resident  Easton Hospital, Easton, PA
Urology

07/01/09-06/30/12 Family Resident  Flower Family Practice, Sylvania,
Medicine OH

07/01/12-06/30/13 Vascular Fellowship Cleveland Clinic, Cleveland, OH
Medicine

08/01/13-08/14/14 Sports Fellowship Indiana University, Indianapolis, IN
Medicine

07/01/16-06/30/17 Emergency Fellowship St. Joseph’s Hospital, Syracuse, NY
Medicine

Current employment: Family medicine and/or emergency medicine in Florida.
Respondent has never practiced in-person clinical medicine in Connecticut. Respondent
has not provided any telehealth services since approximately December 2018.

License: 061962 Issued: 9/24/2018

Type of Practice: Family medicine

Board Certification: American Board of Family Medicine (2014). Certified in family
medicine with a sub-specialty in sports medicine.

Malpractice History: None reported

Past History with DPH: None

Investigation Commenced: 12/28/2018

THIS CONSENT ORDER DISCIPLINE:

Civil Penalty of $5,000.00

DEPARTMENT SUMMARY OF THE CASE:

° A pharmacist, on behalf of Express Scripts Inc. of St. Louis,
Missouri, filed a complaint with the Department indicating that a
review of respondent’s prescription claims profile for the period
January 2018 through November 2018 indicated concerns of
possible inappropriate prescribing of topical applications and non-
steroidal anit-inflammatory medications.



) The medical records for five of the approximately thirty seven
Connecticut residents treated by respondent were reviewed by a
community consultant who opined that respondent did not practice
within the standard of care in that he, without limitation, failed to
establish an appropriate physician-patient relationship for each
encounter; failed to appropriately document his care; and failed to
provide appropriate patient counseling and/or monitoring of the
effects of the drugs.

WILL THIS RESULT IN A REPORT TO THE N.P.D.B. BANK?
o Yes




In re: Manoj Dhariwal, M.D.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
HEALTHCARE QUALITY AND SAFETY BRANCH
CONNECTICUT MEDICAL EXAMINING BOARD

CONSENT ORDER

Petition No. 2018-1449

WHEREAS, Manoj Dhariwal, M.D., now or formerly of Port Charlotte, Florida (hereinafter

"respondent") has been issued license number 061962 to practice as a physician and surgeon by

the Department of Public Health (hereinafter "the Department") pursuant to Chapter 370 of the

General Statutes of Connecticut, as amended; and,

WHEREAS, the Department alleges that:

1.

Respondent is board certified in family medicine. On various occasions in 2018,
respondent practiced medicine on a telehealth platform by which he prescribed
various medications. Each patient would go through an intake process with a
person unknown to respondent, and respondent would write prescriptions based on
the information relayed to him by that unknown person. From on or about January
1, 2018 until on or about November 30, 2018, respondent authorized numerous
prescriptions through the Express Scripts network, of which approximately thirty-
seven (37) were written to residents of Connecticut. Approximately 80% of all the
prescriptions he authored were for topical creams or triamcinolone spray.

On one or more occasions, Respondent’s practice, including but not limited to his
prescribing for the approximately thirty-seven residents of Connecticut, failed to
meet the standard of care in one or more of the following ways:

a. Respondent failed to establish a doctor-patient relationship from which he
could permissibly prescribe medications;

b. Respondent had no direct or indirect contact with his patients;

c. Respondent made diagnoses and/or prescribed medications without adequate
basis in history and/or examination;

d. Respondent failed to document his care or made inadequate documentation;

¢. Respondent prescribed one or more medication without required patient counseling

and/or without monitoring the effects of the drug; and/or

GENERLCO
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3.
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f. Respondent’s practice violated section 192-906 of the Connecticut general statutes,
regulating tclehealth medicine.

The above described facts constitute grounds for disciplinary action pursuant to the

General Statutes of Connecticut, §20-13¢(4) and §19a-17(%).

WHEREAS, Respondent has never practiced in-person clinical medicine in Connecticut, but is

board certified in family medicine with a sub-specialty certification in sports medicine and is

currently practicing family medicine and/or emergency medicine in Florida, Respondent has not

provided any telehealth services since approximately December 2018.

WHEREAS, respondent, in consideration of this Consent Order, has chosen not to contest this

matter and, while admitting no guilt or wrongdoing, agrees that for purposes of this or any future

proceedings before the Connecticut Medical Examining Board (heteinafter "the Board"), this

Consent Order shall have the same effect as if proven and ordered after a full hearing held

pursuant to §§19a-10, 19a-14 and 20-13c of the General Statutes of Connecticut.

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to §§19a-14, 19a-17 and 20-13c of the General Statutes of

Conhecticut, respondent hereby stipulates and agrees to the following:

1.
2.

Respondent waives his tight to a hearing on the merits of this matter.

Respondent shall pay a civil penalty of $5,000.00 by certified or cashier’s check payable to
“Treasurer, State of Connecticut.” The check shall reference the Petition Number on the
face of the check and shall be payable at the time respondent submits the executed Consent
Order to the Department.

Respondent shall comply with all state and federal statutes and regulations appiicablc to
his licensure, including specifically but not limited to all statutes and regulations
pertaining to telemedicine.

Respondent shall pay all costs necessary to comply with this Consent Order.

Legal notice shall be sufficient if sent by first class mail to respondent's last known address
of record reported to the Practitioner Licensing and Investigations Section of the
Healthcare Quality and Safety Branch of the Department, or by e-mail to respondent’s e-
mail address of record. Respondent is responsible for updating both his mail and his e-mail

address in the Department’s hicensure file. Respondent shall not claim in any action by the
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Department or the Board that he did not receive notice if notice were sent to either his mail
address or his e-mail address of record.

This Consent Order is cffective on the date this Consent Order is accepted and ordered by
the Board,

This Consent Order is a public document. Respondent understands and agrees that the
Department's allcgations as contained in this Consent Order shall be deemed true in any
subsequent proceeding before the Board in which his compliance with this Consent Order
or with §20-13c of the General Statutes of Connecticut, as amended, is at issue.

Further, respondent understands that any discipline imposed by this Consent Order shall be
reported to the National Practitioner Data Bank maintained by the United States
Department of Health and Human Services, and shall be reported on his Connecticut
Physician profile pursuant to section 20-13j of the Connecticut general statutes..

This Consent Order and terms set forth herein are not subject to reconsideration, collateral
attack or judicial review under any form or in any forum. Respondent agrees that this
Consent Order shall not be subject to modification as a result of any claim that the terms
contained herein may result in action by third parties, including, but not limited to,
healthcare facilities and/or credentialing or licensure boards and respondent waives ahy
right to seek reconsideration or modification of this Consent Order pursuant to §4-181a of
the General Statutes of Connecticut without the express consent and agreement of the
Department. Respondent assumes all responsibility for assessing such actions prior to the
exccution of this document. Further, this Consent Order is not subject to appeal or review
under the provisions of Chapters 54 or 368a of the General Statutes of Connecticut,
provided that this stipulation shall not deprive respondent of any rights that he may have
under the laws of the State of Connecticut or of the United States.

This Consent Order is a revocable offer of settlement which may be modified by mutual
agreement or withdrawn by the Department at any time prior to its being executed by the
last signatory.

Respondent permits a representative of the Department to present this Consent Order and
the factual basis for this Consent Order to the Board. Respondent understands that the
Board has complete and final discretion as to whether this executed Consent Order is
approved or accepted. Respondent hereby waives any claim of error that could be raised

that is related to or arises during the course of the Board’s discussions regarding whether

GENERLCO 2/9%  TB-3
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to approve or reject this Consent Order and/or a Board member’s participation during this
process, through the Board member’s review or comments, including but not limited to

bias or reliance on evidence outside the administrative record if this matter proceeds to a

hearing on a statement of charges resulting in a proposed decision by the Board and/or a

panel of the Board and a final decision by the Board.

11. Respondent has the right to consult with an attorney prior to signing this document.

12.  The execution of this document has no bearing on any criminal liability without the
written consent of the Director of the Medicaid Fraud Control Unit or the State’s
Attorney’s Office where the allegation occurred or Bureau Chief of the applicable unit in
the Chief State’s Attorney’s Office. The purpose of this Consent Order is to resolve the
pending administrative license disciplinary petition only and is not intended to affect any
civil or criminal liability or defense.

13.  This Consent Order embodies the entire agreement of the parties with respect to this case.
All previous communications or agreements regarding the subject matter of this consent
order, whether oral or written, between the parties are superseded unless expressly

incorporated herein or made a part hereof,
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1, Manoj Dhariwal, M.D., have read the above Consent Order, and I stipulate and agree to the

terms as set forth therein, I further declare the execution of this Consent Order to be my free act

| 8k S

Manoj Dhariwal, M.D.

Subscribed and sworn fo before me this § % ‘_St day of N\CL\(CJ(\ 2021,

ELEANOR M WOODY

: 2% Notary Public - State of Florida
95 Commhision ¥ GG 973347 ?AD A 0\_/% M) 0 u,/[
i My Comm, Expires Jun {, 2014
Notary y Public or person authorized
by law to administer an oath or affirmation

The above Consent Order having been presented to the duly appointed agent of the

Commissioner of the Department of Public Health on the 26th day of
April

2021, it is hereby accepted.

Christian D. Andresen, MPH, Section Chief
Practitioner Licensing and Investigations Section
Healthcare Quality and Safety Branch

The above Consent Order having been presented to the duly appointed agent of the Connecticut

Medical Examining Board on the day of 2021, itis
hereby ordered and accepted.

Kathryn Emmett, Esq., Chairperson
Connecticut Medical Examining Board
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CONNECTICUT MEDICAL EXAMINING BOARD
MODIFICATION CONSENT ORDER COVER SHEET

Respondent: James O’Halloran, III, D.O. Petition No. 2021-282

BIOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION:

Medical School: University of New England — College of Osteopathic Medicine
Year of Graduation: 1985

Site Name City State Country Start Date |End Date Level Type
State University of  Brooklyn New York  [UNITED 07/01/1986 06/30/1989 Resident Internal
New York STATES Medicine
State University of  Brooklyn New York UNITED 07/01/1989 |06/30/1991 Fellowship Internal
New York STATES Medicine
Baptist Medical Brooklyn INew York  |UNITED 07/01/1985 106/30/1986 Intern Internal
Center STATES Medicine

Current employment: Cornell Scott-Hill Health Center — New Haven, CT

License: 000290 Issued: February 14, 1990

Type of Practice: Internal medicine

Board Certification: Internal medicine sub Infectious Disease (1990)

Malpractice History: None known to DPH

Past History with DPH: Consent Order in Petition No. 2015-180 (reprimand, restriction,
5 year probation with therapy, urine screens, AA/group meetings, employer reports).
Successfully completed probation February 8, 2021, copies enclosed

Investigation Commenced: April 6, 2021

MODIFICATION CONSENT ORDER DISCIPLINE:

Restriction:

e Respondent's license is permanently restricted such that he may only practice
medicine in an office and practice setting that regularly physically incudes other
licensed physicians on-site while respondent is practicing medicine. In the
event another licensed physician is not physically present during some or all of
the respondent's shift, respondent may only practice medicine if respondent
performs a person-to person or virtual check-in using audiovisual means with a
licensed physician during his shift. This same restriction shall apply to
respondent's practice of telemedicine, whether on or off the premises of the
medical practice.

DEPARTMENT SUMMARY OF THE CASE:

e In 2016, the Board adopted the Consent Order in Petition No. 2015-180 which
included a reprimand, permanent restriction, and 5 year probation based on
allegations regarding respondent’s prescribing practices, professional boundary
issues, and use and/or abuse of alcohol.

e Respondent successfully completed the 5 year probation period but remains
subject to the permanent restriction.



The current restriction requires the presence of another licensed physician at all
times when respondent is practicing and does not provide flexibility for
telemedicine services or situations where practice coverage is limited to the
respondent (such as lunch hours or shortened shifts of the other licensed
physician).

The proposed modification to the permanent restriction allows for limited
circumstances where respondent may be the sole physician present to
accommodate practice coverage and telemedicine services as long as
respondent conducts an in-person or virtual check-in with another licensed
physician during his shift.

The Department feels the modified restriction continues to adequately address
the concerns raised under the original Consent Order while also providing
reasonable flexibility for respondent’s employment and practice.

WILL THISRESULT IN A REPORT TO THE N.P.D.B. BANK?

Yes



STATE OF CONNECTICUT
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
HEALTHCARE QUALITY AND SAFETY BRANCH

[n Re: James O’Halloran, 111, D.O. Petition No, 2021-282

MODIFICATION OF REINSTATEMENT CONSENT ORDER

WHEREAS, James O”Halioran, UT of Torrington, Connecticut (hereinafter “respondent™) entered into
a Consent Order in Petition No. 2015-180 on January 19, 2016, which became effective on February

1, 2016, (a true and complete copy of which is attached hereto marked as Attachment "A™M);

WHEREAS, respondent has successfully completed the probationary terms in the Consent Order but

remains subject to a permanent restriction on his license; and,

WHEREAS, respondent and the Department wish to modify the aforementioned Consent Order;

NOW THEREFORE, paragraph 3 of the Consent Qrder is deleted and new paragraph 3 is inserted
into the Consent Order as follows:

3. Respondent's license is permanently restricted such that he may only practice medicine in
an office and practice setting that regularly physically incudes other licensed physicians
on-site while respondent is practicing medicine. In the event another licensed physician is
not physically present during some or all of the respondent's shift, respondent may only
practice medicine if respondent performs a person-to person or virtual check-in using
audiovisual means with a licensed physician during his shift. This same restriction shail
apply to respondent's practice of telemedicine, whether on or off the premises of the
medical practice.

All other remaining terms and conditions of the Consent Qrder remain in effect. This Modification of

Consent Order is effective upon the order and acceptance of the Connecticut Medical Examining

Board.



I, James O’Halloran, 11, have read the foregoing Modification of Consent Order, and I agree to the

terms and conditions therein. T further declare the execution of this document to be my free act and

deed.
’
GH20,,Z Ho
mes O’Halloran, 111, D.O.
Subscribed and sworn to before me this LD day of W e, 2021.
/
o b Mg
Netaw=Pubtzor person authbrized 4

by law to administer an oath or affirmation

The above Consent Order having been presented to the duly appointed agent of the
Commissioner of the Department of Public Health on the 10t day of
May 2021, it is hereby accepted.

Christian D. Andresen, MPH, Section Chief
Practitioner Licensing and Investigations Section
Healthcare Quality and Safety Branch

The above Consent Order having been presented to the duly appointed agent of the Connecticut
Medical Examining Board on the day of 2021, itis
hereby ordered and accepted.

Connecticut Medical Examining Board



Attachment A

STATE OF CONNECTICUT
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
HEALTHCARE QUALITY AND SAFETY BRANCH
CONNECTICUT MEDICAL EXAMINING BOARD

In re: James O*Hallotan, IIT, D.Q. Petition No. 2015-180
CONSENT ORDER

WHEREAS, James O’Halloran, III, D.0., of Litchfield, Connecticut (hereinafter “respondent")
has been issued license number 000290 to practice as a physician and sujrgeon by the
Department of Public Health (bercinafter "the Department™) pursuant to Chapter 370 of the
General Statutes of Connecticut, as amended; and,

WHEREAS, the Department alleges that:

I+ At various times in 2014, respondent maintained a part-time solo practice in addition to
full time employment as a physician for the Department_of Corrections. In his private
practice, respondent prescribed controlled substances for approximately five patients
without adequate documerttation or safeguards. -

2, Atvarious times in 2014, respondent violated professional boundaries in his personal
relationship with an office staff person, resulting in a loss of security of his prescription
pad.

3. Atvarioustimes in 2014, respondent abused and/or used alcohol to excess. Respondent’s
use and/or abuse of alcohol does and/or may affect his ability to practice safely and
effectively,

4. The above described facts constitute grounds for disciplinary action pursuant to the
General Statutes of Connecticut, §20-13c, inclading, but not limited to:

a.  §20-13¢c(3); and/or '
b.  §20-13c(4).

WHEREAS, respondent has completed coursewark in professional boundaries and controlled
substance prescribing practice satisfactory to the Department.

GENERLCO S8 Tl
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WHEREAS, respondent, in consideration of this Consent Order, has chosen not to contest this
matter and agrees that for purposes of this or any future proceedings before the Connecticut
Medical Examining Board (bercinafier “the Board"), this Consent Order shall have the same
effect as if proven and ordered after a full hearing held pursuant to §§19a-10, 19a-14 and 20-13¢
of the General Statutes of Connecticut,

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to §§19a-14, 19a-~17 and 20-13c of the General Statutes of

Connecticut, respondent hereby stipulates and agrees to the following:

1. Respondent waives his right to a hearing on the merits of this matter.

2. Respondent’s license number 000290 to practice as physician and surgeon in the State of
Connecticut is hereby reprimanded.

3. Respondent’s license is permanently restricted such that he may only practice medicine in
an office and practice setting that physically includes other licensed physicians on-site
while respondent is practicing wedicine. Respondent may only practice in a controlled
institutional setting, such as a hospital or a correctional facility, where staff and other
physicians are present.

4.  Respondent’s license shall be placed on probation for a period of five years under the
following terms and conditions: 2
a.  Respondent shall participate in regularly scheduled therapy at his own expense with

a licensed psychiatrist or psychologist pre-approved by the Department (hereinafter
"therapist").

(1) Respondent shall provide a copy of this Consent Order to his therapist,

(2) Respondent’s therapist shall furnish written confirmation to the Department of
his or her engagement in that capacity and receipt of a copy of this Consent
Order within fifteen (15) days of the effective date of this Consent Order.

(3) Ifthe therapist determines that therapy is no longer necessary, that a reduction
in frequency of therapy sessions is warranted, or that respondent should be
transferred to another therapist, the therapist shall advise the Department, and
the Department shall pre-approve said termination of therapy, reduction in
frequency of therapy sessions, and/or respondent's transfer to another
therapist.

(4) The therapist shall submit reports monthly for the first two years of probation

and quarterly for the remainder of probation, which shall address, but not
) GENERLCO w99 TB-Z
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necessarily be limited to, respondent's ability to practice as a physician and
surgeon in an alcohol and substance free state and safely and competently.
Said reports shall continue until the therapist determines that therapy is no
longer necessary or the period of probation has terminated.

The therapist shall immediately notify the Department in wiiting if the
therapist believes respondent’s continued practice poses a danger to the

public, or if respondent discontinues therapy and/or terminates his or her

services.

Respondent shall refrain from the ingestion of alcohol in any form and the ingestion,

inhalation, injection or other use of any controlled substance and/or legend drug

unless preseribed or recommended for a legitimate therapeutic purpose by a licensed

health care professional authorized to prescribe medications. Respondent shall

inform said licensed health care professional of respondent’s substance abuse

history. In the event a medical condition arises requiring treatment utilizing

controlled substances, legend drugs, or alcohol in any form, respondent shall notify

the Department and, upon request, provide such written docunentation of the

treatment as is deemed necessary by the Department.

1

@

During the first two years of the probationary period, respondent at his/her
own expense, shall submit to random observed urine screens for alcohol,
controlied substances, and legend drugs twice each week; in accordance with
Department Requirements for Drug and Alcohol Screens, attached hereto
marked as (‘Attachment A: Department Requirements for Drug and Alcohol
Screens); during the third year, he shall submit to such screens once per week,
and during the fourth and fifth years, he shall submit to such screens once
every two weeks, Respondent shall submit to such screens on a more frequent
basis if requesied to do so by the therapist or the Department. Said screens
shall be administered by a facility approved by the Department. All such
random screens shall be legally defensible in that the specimen donor and
chain of custedy shall be identified thronghout the screening process. All
Iaboratory reports shall state that the chain of custody procedure has been
followed,

Laboratory reports of random alcobol and drug screens shall be submitted
directly to the Board and the Department by the testing laboratory. All such |
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(4) Respondent shall notify each of his health care professionals of all
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screens shall be negative for alcohol, controlled substances, and legend drugs,
except for medications prescribed by respondent's physician. Respondent
agrees that an EtG (Ethyl Glucuronide) test report of BtG at a level of
1000ng/ml, or higher shall be deemed to constitute a positive screen for the

presence of alcohol under this Consent Order. If respondent has a positive :

urine screen, the facility shall immediately notify the Department. All

positive random drug and alcohol screens shall be confirmed by gas

chromatograph/mass spectrometer testing. j
(3) Respondent understands and agrees that if he fails to submit a urine sample

when requested by his monitor, such missed screen shall be deemed a positive

SCrecil. : !

medications prescribed for him by any and all other health care professionals. :

(5) Respondent is hereby advised that the ingestion of poppy seeds, mouthwash ?
and over the counter cough or cold medicines or remedies has from time to
time, been raised as a defense to a positive screen result for morphine, opiates
and/or alcohol. For that reason, respondent agrees to refrain from ingesting L
poppy seeds in any foed substances, mouthwash and over the counter cough }
of cold medicines or remedies during the term of this Consent Order. In the §
event respondent has a positive screen for morphine, opiates and/or alcohol,
respondent agrees that the ingestion of poppy seeds and/or mouthwash and/or
over the counter cough or cold medicines or remedies shall not constitute a
defense to such a screen.

Respondent shall attend "anonymous” or support group meetings on an average of

ten times per month, and shall provide quarterly reports to the Department

concerning his record of attendance,

Respondent shall provide his chief of service or employer at any hospital, clinic,

facility, partnership and/or association at which he is employed or with which he is

affiliated at cach place where respondent practices as a physician and surgeon

(hereinafter, collectively “employer”) throughout the probationary period with a

copy of this Consent Order within fifieen {15) days of its effective date, or within

fificen (15) days of commencement of employment at a new facility. Respondent

agrees to provide reports from such employer quarterly for the entire period of

209 -4
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probation, stating that respondent is practicing with reasonable skill and safety and
in an alcohol and substance-free state,

All correspondence and reports are to be addressed to:

Lavita Sookram, R.N., Nurse Consultant
Practitioner Compliance and Monitoring Unit
Department of Public Health
410 Capitol Avenue, MS #12HSR
P.0. Box 340308

Hartford, CT 06134-0308
All reports required by the terms of this Consent Order shall be due according to a
schedule to be established by the Departiment of Public Health, _

Respondent shail comply with all state and federal statutes and regulations applicable to

his licensure.

Respondent shall pay all costs necessary to comply with this Consent Order,

Any alleged violation of any provision of this Consent Order may result in the following

procedures at the discretion of the Department:

a.  The Department shall notify respondent in writing by firsi-class mail that the term(s)
of this Consent Order hﬁve been violated, provided that no prior writien consent for
deviation from said term(s) has been granted.

b.  Said notification shall include the acts or omission(s) which violate the term(s) of
this Consent Order.

¢.  Respondent shall be allowed fifteen (15) days from the date of the mailing of
notification required in paragraph 9.a. above to demonstrate to the satisfaction of the
Department that he has complied with the terms of this Consent Order or, in the
alternative, that he has cured the violation in question.

d.  Ifrespondent does not demonstrate compliance or cure the violation within the
fifteen (15) days specified in the notification of violation to the satisfaction of the
Department, he shall be entitled to a hearing before the Board which shall make a
final determination of the disciplinary action to be taken.

e.  Evidence presented to the Board by either the Department or respondent in any such
hearing shall be limited to the alleged viclation{s) of the term(s} of this Consent
Order. -~ -
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10. H, during the petiod of probation, respondent practices as a physician and surgeon outside

11.

12.

13,

14,

15,

GENERLCO

Connecticut, he shall provide written notice to the Department concerning such
employment. During such time period, respondent shall not be responsible for complying
with the terms of probation of this Consent Order, and such time period shall not be
counted in reducing the probationary period covered by this Consent Order. Respondent
may comply with the terms of probation while practicing outside Connecticut if pre-
approved by the Department. In the event respondent intends to return to practice as a
physician and surgeon in Connecticut, respondent shall provide the Department with thirty
(30) days prior written notice and agrees to comply with all terms and conditions contained
in paragraphs 3 and 4 above.

In the event respondent violates any term of this Consent Order, said violation may also
constitute grounds for the Department o seek a summary suspension of his license before
the Board.,

Legal notice shall be sufficient if sent to respondent's last known address of record
reported to the Practitioner Licensing and Investigations Section of the

Healthcare Quality and Safety Branch of the Department.

This Consent Order is effective on the first day of the month immediately following the
date this Consent Order is accepted and ordered by the Board,

This Consent Order is a public document. Respondent agrees and the Department's
allegations as contained in this Consent Order shall be deemed true in any subsequent
proceeding before the Board in which his compliance with this Consent Order or with §20-
13¢ of the General Statutes of Connecticut, as amended, is at issue. Further, respondent
understands that any discipline impo_sed by this Consent Order shall be reported fo the
National Practitioner Data Bank and the Healthcare Integrity and Protection Data Bank
maintained by the United States Department of Health and Human Service and that all
disciplinary actions will appear on his hysician profile pursuant to Connecticut General
Statutes 20-13i.

In the event respondent violates a term of this Consent Order, respondent agrees
immediately to refrain from practicing as a physician and surgeon, upon request by the
Departiment, with notice to the Board, for a period not to exceed 45 days, During that time
period, respondent further agrees to cooperate with the Department in its investigation of
the violation, and to submit to and complete a medical, psychiatric or psychological

B
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evaluation, if requested to do so by the Department; and, that the results of the evaluation

shall be submitted directly to the Department. Respondent further agrees that failure to

cooperate with the Department in its investigation during said 45 day period shall

constitute grounds for the Department to seek a summary suspension of respondent's

icense. In any such summary action, respondent stipulates that failure to cooperate with

the Department's investigation shall be considered by the Board and shali, as a matter of

law, constitute a clear and immediate danger as required pursuant to Connecticut General

Statutes, sections 4-182(c) and 19a-17(c). The Department and respondent understand that

the Board has complete and final discretion as to whether a summary suspension is

ordered. !
Any extension of time or grace period for reporting graated by the Department shall not be
a waiver or preclude the Department from taking action at a later time, The Department
shall not be required to grant future extensions of time or grace periods.

This Consent Order and terms set forth herein are not subject to reconsideration, collateral
attack or judicial review under any form or in any forum. Respondent understands that
this Consent Order shall not be subject to modification as a result of any claim that the
terms contained herein may result in action by third parties, including, but not limited to,
bealthcare facilities and/or credentialing or licensure boards. Respondent assumes all
responsibility for assessing such actions prior to the execution of this document. Further, :
this Order is not subject to appeal or review under the provisions of Chapters 54 or 368a of ’
the General Statutes of Connecticut, provided that this stipulation shall not deprive

respondent of any rights that he may have under the laws of the State of Connecticut or of

the United States. i
This Consent Order is a revocable offer of settlement which may be modified by muteal
agreement or withdrawn by the Department at any time prior to its being executed by the
last sigratory.

Respondent permits a representative of the Departiment to present this Consent Order and
the factual basis for this Consent Order to the Board, Respondent understands that the
Board has complete and final discretion as to whether this executed Consent Order is
approved or accepted. Respondent hereby waives any claim of error that could be raised
that is related to or arises during the course of the Board’s discussions regarding whether
to approve or reject this Consent Order and/or a Board member’s participation during this

process, through the Board member’s review or comments, including but not limited to
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bias or reliance on evidence outside the administrative record if this matter proceeds fo a
hearing on a statement of charges resulting in a proposed decision by the Board and/or a
panel of the Board and a final decision by the Board.

Respondent understands and agrees that he is responsible for satisfying all of the terms of
this Consent Order during vacations and other periods in which he is away from his
residence.

Respondent has the right to consult with an attomey prior to signing this document.

The execution of this document has no bearing on any criminal liability without the
written consent of the Director of the Medicaid Fraud Control Unit or the State’s
Attorney’s Office where the allegation occurred or Bureau Chief of the applicable unit in
the Chief State’s Attorney’s Office. The purpose of this Consent Order is to resolve the
pending administrative license disciplinary petition only, and is not intended to affect any

civil or criminal liability or defense.

This Consent Order embodies the entire agreement of the parties with respect to this case,
All previous communications or agreements regarding the subject matter of this consent
order, whether oral or written, between the parties are superseded unless expressly

incorporated herein or made a part hereof,
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1, James O’Halloran, Ili, D.G., have read the above Consent Order, and I stipulate and agree to
the terms as set forth therein. I further declare the execution of this Consent Order to be my free
act and deed. '

Qm O’ Y2, TT HYN

Ofms O’Halloran, 11, D.O,

7
Subscribed and swomn to before me this (4~ day of “‘55 '72;?,,. 2016.

Notary Public or per;on ‘futhorized

by law to administer an oath or affirmation
Cromuntr %

The above Consent Order having been presented to the duly appointed agent of the
Commisgioner of the Department of Public Health on the s % day of

5% J/(_AA% 2016, it is hereby accepted.

HEeeR-1%6t vl 'y L Uy Ty C } v
Practitioner Licensing and Investigations Section
Healthcare Quality and Safety Branch

 Chnishan D. Andresen ,Clqzef'

The above Congent Order having been pres?i d to the duly gppointed agent of the Connecticut
Medical Examining Board on the L4 day of AU ALy 2016, itis

hereby ordered and accepted.

Kathryn Emmett, Esq., Chaixpe&nd
Connecticut Medical Examining Board

GENEINL.CO 598 1Y



STATE OF CONNECTICUT

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

Ned Lamont

Governor
Deidre S. Gifford, MD, MPH
Acting Commisstoner

Susan Bysiewicz
Lt. Governor

Health Care Quality and Safety Branch
February 8, 2021

James O’Halloran, ITI, DO
141 Riverside Avenue, Apt 1R
Torrington, CT 06790

Re: Consent Order
Petition No.: 2015-180
License No.: 1.000290-D0O

Dear Dr. O’Halloran:

Please accept this letter as notice that you have satisfied the terms of the above referenced Consent Order,
effective February 8, 2021. Please be aware that your license is permanently restricted in accordance with
paragraph 3 of the Consent Order. Notice will be sent to the appropriate sections at the Department of Public
Health to address any license restriction related to the above referenced Consent Order.

Please retain this letter as documented proof that you have completed your license probation.

Respectfully,

Lavita D. Sookram, RN, BSN
Nurse Consultant
Practitioner Licensing and Investigations Section

cc: J. Kardys
S. Carragher
C. Miranda
N. Cotto
D. Brown

oty
o et Ay
& Do T,

Phone: (860) 509-7458 o Fax: (860) 706-5820
: Telecommunications Relay Service 7-1-1
5w, L 410 Capitol Avenue, P.O. Box 340308
fﬁ et merement Hartford, Connecticut 06134-0308
of Public Healsh www.ct. gov/dph
Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer




CONNECTICUT MEDICAL EXAMINING BOARD
CONSENT ORDER COVER SHEET

Respondent: Vishal Verma, M.D. Petition No. 2020-146

BIOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION:

Medical School: University of Miami School of Medicine
Year of Graduation: 1998

06/24/98-06/30/99 Internal Intern University of Chicago Hospital,
Medicine Chicago, IL

07/01/99-06/30/03 Diagnostic Resident  University of Chicago Hospital,
Radiology Chicago, IL

07/01/03-06/30/04 Magnetic Fellowship University of California San Diego
Resonance Medical Center
Imaging

Current employment: Respondent has practiced teleradiology since 2004. Respondent has
conducted an aesthetic medical practice since 2006 and operates medical spas in the San
Diego, California area. Respondent expanded aesthetics into telemedicine and became
licensed in all 50 states.

License: 054579 Issued: 8/31/15

Type of Practice: Aesthetic medicine and telemedicine

Board Certification: American Board of Radiology (2003)

Malpractice History: None reported

History with DPH: None

Investigation Commenced: 02/05/20

THIS CONSENT ORDER DISCIPLINE: Reprimand

DEPARTMENT SUMMARY OF THE CASE:

° This petition was opened as the result of a National Practitioner Data
Bank (NPDB) Report because of a Memorandum of Decision issued
by the Maryland State Board of Physicians (“the MSB”).

° After a contested hearing, the MSB found that respondent
committed unprofessional conduct by failing to conduct
telemedicine encounters through real-time communications, in
violation of Maryland’s statues regulating telehealth, that
respondent dispensed more than 1,300 prescriptions for Latisse to
Maryland residents for over three and a half years without a
dispensing permit, and that respondent committed unprofessional
conduct by omitting discipline in other states from his Maryland
renewal application. The MSB reprimanded respondent’s license,
imposed a $50,000 civil penalty and placed his license on



probation for 6 months to complete courses on the topics of
telemedicine, prescribing and recordkeeping. Respondent has
successfully completed the requirements of the MSB’s order.

Subsequently, the NPDB report triggered numerous inquiries,
including in the 50 states where respondent is licensed. Some
states have taken no action and other states, relying on the MSB’s
order have taken reciprocal actions in the form of, without
limitation, letters of reprimand, letters of admonition and final
orders.

WILL THIS RESULT IN A REPORT TO THE N.P.D.B. BANK?
e Yes
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STATE OF CONNECTICUT
DEPARTMENT O¥ PUBLIC HEALTH
HEALTHCARE QUALITY AND SAFETY BRANCH
CONNECTICUT MEDICAL EXAMINING BOARD

Inre: Vishal Verma, M.D. Petition No. 2020-146

CONSENT ORDER

WHEREAS, Vishal Verma, M.D., of San Diego, California (hereinafter "respondent”) has been

issued license number 054579 to practice as a physician and surgeon by the Department of

Public Health (hereinafter "the Department") pursuant to Chapter 370 of the General Statutes of

Connecticut, as amended; and,

WHEREAS, the respondent admits that:

L.

On or about January 31, 2020, after a contested hearing, the Maryland State Roard of
Physicians issued a Final Decision And Order _in Case Number 2017-0104B regarding
respondent’s license to practice medicine in Maryland in which it found that
respoudent committed unprofessional conduct by failing to conduct telemedicine
eucounters through real-time communications in violation of Maryland’s statutes
regulating telehealth, that respondeut dispensed more than 1,300 prescriptions for
Latisse! to Maryland residents for over three and a half years without a dispensing
permit, and that respondent committed unprofessional conduct by omitting discipline
in other states from his Maryland renewal application. The Final Decision and Order
reprimanded respondent’s Maryland license, imposed a $50,000 civil penalty, and
placed his license on probation for six months to complete courses on the topics of
telemedicine, prescribing and recordkeepiug.

The above described facts constitute grounds for disciplinary action pursuant to the

General Statutes of Counecticut, §20-13¢c(4) and §19a-17(f).

WHEREAS, respondent, in cousideration of this Consent Order, has chosen not to contest this

matter and agrees that for purposes of this or any future proceedings before the Connecticut

! Latisse is a prescription medication that grows thicker, tonger, darker eyelashes.



Medical Examining Board (hereinafter "the Board"), this Consent Order shall have the same

effect as if proven and ordered after a full hearing held pursuant to §§19a-10, 19a-14 and 20-13¢

of the General Statutes of Connccticut.

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to §§19a-14, 19a-17 and 20-13c of the General Statutes of

Connecticut, respondent hereby stipulates and agrees to the following:

1.
2.

Respondent waives his right to a hearing on the merits of this matter.

Respondent’s license number 054579 to practice as a physician and surgeon in the State of
Connecticut is hereby reprimanded.

Respondent shall comply with all state and federal statutes and regulations applicable to
his licensure.

Respondent shall pay all costs necessary to comply with this Consent Order.

Legal notice shall be sufficient if sent by first class mail to respondent's last known address
of record reported to the Practitioner Licensing and Investigations Section of the
Healthcare Quality and Safety Branch of the Department, or by e-mail to respondent’s e-
mail address of record. Respondent is responsible for updating both his mail and his e-mail
address in the Department’s licensure file. rRes_pondent shall not claim in any action by the
Department or the Board that he did not receive notice if notice were sent to either his mail
address or his e-mail address of record.

This Consent Order is effective on the date this Consent Order is accepted and ordered by
the Board.

This Consent Order is a public document. Respondent understands and agrees that the
above admitted violations shall be deemed true in any subsequent proceeding before the
Board in which his compliance with this Consent Order or with §20-13c of the General
Statutes of Connecticut, as amended, is at issue. Further, respondent understands that any
discipline imposed by this Consent Order shall be reported to the National Practitioner
Data Bank maintained by the United States Department of Health and Human Services,
and shall be reported on his Connecticut Physician Profile required by section 20-13j of
the Connecticut General Statutes.

This Consent Order and terms set forth herein are not subject to reconsideration, collateral
attack, or judicial review under any form or in any forum. Respondent agrees that this
Consent Order shall not be subject to modification as a result of any claim that the terms
contained herein may result in action by third parties, including, but not limited to,

healthcare facilities and/or credentialing or licensure boards and respondent waives any



10.

11.
12.

13.

right to seek reconsideration or modification of this Consent Order pursuant to §4-181a of
the Genei'al Statutes of Connecticut without the express consent and agreement of thé
Department. Respondent assumes all responsibility for assessing such actions prior to the
execution of this document. Further, this Consent Order is not subject to appeal or review
under the provisions of Chapters 54 or 368a of the General Statutes of Connecticut,
provided that this stipulation shall not deprive respondent of any rights that he may have
under the laws of the State of Connecticut or of the United States.

This Consent Order is a revocable offer of settlement which may be modified by mutual
agreement or withdrawn by the Department at any time prior to its being executed by the
last signatory.

Respondent permits a representative of the Department to present this Consent Order and
the factual basis for this Consent Order to the Board. Respondent understands that the
Board has complete and final discretion as to whether this executed Consent Order is
approved or accepted. Respondent hereby waives any claim of error that could be raised
that is relatcd to or arises during the course of the Board’s discussions regarding whether
to approve or reject this Consent Order and/or a Board member’s participation during this
process, through the Board member’s review or comments, including but not limited to
bias or reliance on evidence outside the administrative record if this matter proceeds to a
hearing on a statement of charges resulting in a proposed decision by the Board and/or a
panel of the Board and a final decision by the Board.

Respondent has consulted with an attorney prior to signing this document.

The execution of this document has no bearing on any criminal liability without the
written consent of the Director of the Medicaid Fraud Control Unit or the State’s
Attorney’s Office where the allegation occurred or Bureau Chief of the applicable unit in
the Chief State’s Attorney’s Office. The purpose of this Consent Order is to resolve the
pending administrative license disciplinary petition only and is not intended to affect any
civil or criminal liability or defense.

This Consent Order embodies the entire agreement of the parties with respect to this case.
All previous communications or agreements regarding the subject matter of this consent
order, whether oral or written, between the parties are superseded unless expressly

incorporated herein or made a part hereof.



I, Vishal Verma, M.D., have read the above Consent Order, and I stipulate and agree to the terms

as sct forth therein. I further declare the execution of this Consent Order to be my free act and
deed.

Vishal Verma, M.D.

Subscribed and swormmn to before me this 28th day of April 2021.

Andrew Ray Yon

REGISTRATION NUMDER ﬁ @ %
FRg34Y

¢
CONMISSION EXPRES

. |74 .
st 31,2022 Notary Pnblic or person authorized
by law to administer an oath or affirmation

Notarized online using audio-video communication

The above Consent Order having been presented to the duly appointed agent of the

Commissioner of the Department of Public Health on the 10th day of
May

2021, it is hereby accepted.

Christian D. Andresen, MPH, Section Chief
Practitioner Licensing and Investigations Section
Healthcare Quality and Safety Branch

The above Consent Order having been presented to the duly appointed agent of the Connecticut

Medical Examimng Board on the day of 2021, 1t is

hereby ordered and accepted.

Kathryn Emmett, Esq., Chairperson
Connecticnt Medical Examining Board



IN THE MATTER OF .o BEFORE THE

VISHAL VERMA, M.D. *  MARYLAND STATE

Respondent. %« BOARD OF PHYSICIANS
License No. D73570 * Case Numbers: 2017-0104B
.

FINAL DECISION AND ORDER

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

On March 19, 2018, Disciplinary Panel B of the Maryland State Board of Physicians (the
“Board”) charged Vishal Verma, M.D., with unprofessional conduct in the practice of medicine,
failure to comply with the provisions of Section 12-102 of the Health Occupations Article, and
wilifuliy making a false representation when seeking or making application for licensure. See
Md. Code Ann., Health Occ. § 14-404(a)(3)(i1), (28), and (36), respectively. The charges alleged
that Dr. Verma, based on a brief online questionnaire, prescribed and dispensed Latisse' to over
1,300 Maryland residents. Dr. Verma did not have a Maryland Dispensing permit and did not
conduct an in person or a synchronous audid-only or audio-visual patient evaluation. Dr. Verma
furtﬁer failed to accurately respond on his Renewal Application to questions pertaining to his
prior discipline and his practice of telemedicine.

On March 4 and 5, 2019, an Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) held an evidentiary
hearing at the Office of Administrative Hearings. On May 23, 2019, the ALJ issued a proposed
decision concluding that Dr. Verma was guilty of unprofessional conduct in the practice of

medicine; failed to comply with the provisions of Section 12-102 of the Health Occupations

! Latisse is a prostaglandin analog, a prescription medication that grows longer, darker, and thicker
eyelashes.
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Article; and willfully made a false representation when seeking or making application for
licensure. See Health Occ. § 14-404(2)(3)(ii), (28), and (36). The ALJ found that Dr. Verma’s
conduct was unprofessional in the practice of medicine based on his false representations on his
licensure application. The ALJ did not find that Dr, Verma’s violation of the Board’s
telemedicine ;egulations, constituted_ unprofessional conduct, nor did the ALJI find
unprofessional conduct based on Dr, Verma’s violation of the pharmacy regulations,

The ALJ recommended that Dr. Verma be reprimanded and that he be placed on
probation for six months and that he complete courses on telemedicine, prescribing, and
recordkeeping,

The Administrative Prosecutor filed exceptions on the State’s behalf, challenging the
ALD’s analysis and sanction, Dr. Verma filed exceptions to the AL)’s proposed legal conclusion
that he wilifully made a false representation when seeking an application for licensure and
challenged specific factual findings made by the ALI in the AL)’s discussion section. On
October 16, 2019, both parties appeared before Disciplinary Panel A (“Panel A” or the “Panel”)
of the Board for an exceptions hearing.

FINDINGS OF FACT
The Panel adopts the AL)’s Stipulations of Facts and Proposed Findings of Fact, except

as otherwise specifically noted.? The ALJ’s Stipulation of Facts 9 1-9 and Proposed Findings of

2 On page 7 of the ALI’s P1oposed Decision, Pane! A modifies the last sentence in Finding 1 to state, “His
license is scheduled to expire on September 30, 2021.”

On page 8§ of the ALY’s Proposed Decision, Panel A modifies the second sentence in Finding 11 to state,
“On behalf of his mother, the Complainant completed the online medical questionnaire, answering ‘none’
to the questions asking whether the customer had allergies, medical conditions and/or took medications.”
On pages 8 and 9 of the ALJ’s Proposed Decision, in Findings 15, 17, 18, 21, and 23 the phrase
“SkinSolutions.MD diagnosed” is changed to “Dr. Verma diagnosed.”

On page 11 of the ALI's Proposed Decision, Panel A modifies the last sentence in Finding 26 to state,
“The database had not been updated by Dr. Verma since March 2017.”
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Fact ] 10-31, 33-34 are incorporated by reference into the body of this document as if set forth
in full. See attached ALJT Proposed Decision, Exhibit 1.} These findings of fact were proven by
the pre];;ondcra.nce of fhc evidence, are undisputed, and summaﬁzed below.* |

Dr. Verma is a radiologist, who completed a radiology residency and an MRI fellowship,_
He is board-certified in radiology but does not have board-éeﬂiﬁcation in dermatology or any
other specialty. Dr. Verma was initially licensed to practice medicine in Maryland in 2012,
resides in California, and holds medical licenses in all 50 states and the District of Columbia. In
addition to his primary practice of radiology, Dr. Verma owns and operates an online store,
| SkinSolutions. MD, which sells aesthetic products.

Dr. Verma prescribed and dispensed Latisse, a prescription medication that grows
thicker, longer, darker eyelashes, from February 27, 2014, until September 7, 2017. Dr. Verma
sold the Latisse for $89 for 3 ml and $119 for 5 ml. It is undisputed that Dr. Verma did not
conduct a physical examination before prescribing Latisse, rather patients filled out a form online
that asks the patients’ age, sex, allergies, medical conditions, current medications, whether they
had used Latisse in the past, have high eye pressure, and whether the patients afe pregnant or
breastfeeding. Dr. Verma also required patients to upload a photograph of their face and photo

identification. He then reviewed the medical history form for less than a minute, wrote a

Panel A declines to adopt Finding 32.

Panel A adds a finding of fact stating: Dr. Verma was investigated by the State of West Virginia Board of

Medicine in 2016 and 2017, In September, 2016, Dr. Verma filed a response to the complaint filed in

West Virginia and a supplemental response to the West Virginia Board, and the case was closed without

further action in March, 2017.

? Names have been redacted in the ALJ Proposed Decision for purposes of confidentiality.

* Dr. Verma takes exception to the facts as they are described by the ALJ, in a summary of testimony,

however, these are not part of the ALI’s proposed finding of fact. They are part of the discussion section

of the ALJ’s Proposed Decision, which has not been adopted by Panel A. '
3 .



prescription, and mailed the Latisse to the patient from his pharmacy in.New York or California.
Dr. Verma did not have a Maryland dispensing permit.

During its investigation, the Board issued a subpoena for a list of all patients prescribed
Latisse residing in Maryland. Dr. Verma provided a list of approximately 1,313 Latisse patients
in Maryland, The Board also subpoenaed medical records for six randomly chosen patients.
Each of the six medical records contained a page titled Order Summary, which included
customer information, a medical questionnaire section, and the order items. Five of the records
contained a page with shipping and billing information. Four contained a general helpdesk'ticket
with the messapes to the patient and order confirmation. The subpoenaed records were from
Februafy 27, 2014, through December 29, 2016, None of the records contained the patients’
photographs.

Also, as part of the investigation, the Board’s Compliance Manager purchased Latisse
through the website, on September 7, 2017. Her order was filled by Dr. Verma from his
California pharmacy and sent to her in Maryland,

Dr, Verma submitted a medical license ‘renewal application to the Board on September
11, 2017. He delegated the completion of his renewal application to an employee of his
radiology practice, KC. Dr. Verma did not electronically sign the renewal application and did
not review it before it was submitted. Dr. Verma, through KC, answered “no” to a question
asking whether any state licensing or disciplinary board had taken an action against his medical
license, including required education, admonishment, or reprimand, Dr, ‘Verma, through KC,
also answered “no” to a question asking whether any licensing or disciplinary board had filed
any complaints orrcharges against him or investigated him for any reason. KC relied on an

internal credentialing database that was updated by Dr. Verma in March 2017. However, the
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North Carolina Medical Board had investigated a complaint against Dr. Verma and, on February
2, 2017, required him to complete six houré of continuing medical education. The State of West
Virginia Board of Medicine investigated Dr. Verma in 2016 and 2017 and closed the
investigation on March 31, 2017. On June 16, 2017, the Texas Medical Board found that br.
Verma violated the standard of care by failing to examine or establish a proper physician/patient
relationship with a patieﬁt to whom he had prescribed Latisse. The Texas Medical Board
imposed a non-disciplinary remedial plan requiring him to complete eight hours of continuing
medical education. Dr. Verma had also been sent a letter by the Maryland Board of Physicians,
who notified Dr. Verma that he was under investigation. Dr. Verma also answered “no” to tﬁe
question on his Maryland renewal application that asked whether he had used telemedicine for
any purpose in the prior 12 months.
DISCUSSION

Because the Findings of Facts are undisputed and because Panel A has not adopted the
discussion section in the ALJ’s Proposed Decision, Panel A will only address the ALJ’s
conclusions and reasoning and the exceptions relevant to Panel A’s reasoning.

I. Failure to comply with Section 12-102 of the Health Occupations Article - Health
Ocec. § 14-404(a)(28)

A physician may only dispense prescription drugs if the physician is licensed in
Maryland and possesses a dispensing permit from the Maryland Board of Physicians.” Health
Occ. § 12-10'2(0)(27)(ii)(1)(C). Section 14-404(a)(28) of the Maryland Medical Practice Act
requires licensees to comply with Section 12-102 of the Maryland Pharmacy Act. Dispensing

prescription drugs without possessing the required dispensing permit is, therefore, a violation of

* There are several exceptions to the dispensing permit requirement, however, none of the exceptions are
applicable to the facts of this case, See Health Occ. § 12-102(d)-(g).
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Health Occ. § 14-404(a)(28). At al] relevant times, Dr. Verma did not possess a Maryland
dispensing permit. Dr. Verma dispensed Latisse in Maryland without a dispensing permit for
over three and a half years, from February 27, 2014, until September 7, 72017, the latter being thé
date when the Board’s Compliance Manager ordered Latisse. The ALJ found that Dr. Verma
violated Health Occ. § 14-404(a)(28). Neither Dr, Verma nor the State filed exceptions to the
ALJY's finding that Dr. Verma violated Health Occ. § 14~404(a)(28). Because this violation was
proven and is undisputed, Panel A adopts this conclusion.

II. Unprofessional Conduct in the Practice of Medicine - Health Occ. § 14-
404(a)(3)(i1)

With respect to the charge of unprofessional conduct, the ALJ considered Dr. Verma’s
violation of Health Occ. § 12-102; his violation of the telemedicine regulations, COMAR
10.32.05.05C; and his incorrect statements on his renewal application. The ALJ found Dr
Verma guilly of unprofessional conduct based on his misstatements on his renewal application.
Though the ALJ found that Dr. Verma violated both the Pharmacy Act and the telemedicine
regulations and that his reliance on his counsel’s advice could not immunize Hirn for these
violations, the ALJ did not find unprofessional conduct for thes-e violations. Instead, because the
ALJ found that Dr. Verma, through counsel, made a good-faith effort to 'mterpret Maryland law
and regulations but did so erronecously, the ALJ found that his prescribing and dispensing Latisse
did not display a lack of professionalism or unethical conduct.

A. Board’s Telemedicine Regulations

With regard to the telemedicine regulations, COMAR 10.32.05, the first issue is whether
Dr. Vérma violated the regulations, specifically concerning patient evaluatioﬁs. The specific

subchapter concerning patient evaluations is COMAR 10.32,05.05. That regulation states, in
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relevant part, “[i]f a physician-patient relationship does not include prior in-person, face-to-face
interaction with a patient, the physician shall incorporate real-time auditory communications or
real-time visual and auditory communications to allow a free exchange of information between
the patient and the physician performing he patient evaluation.” COMAR 10.32.05.05C.

It is undisputed that Dr. Verma did not have a prior in-person, face-to-face interaction
with any of the approximately 1,313 patients in Maryland to whom he prescribed Latisse. For, at
lcast, five of the six patients whose records were obtained by the Board, Dr. Verma did not
incorporate a real-time auditory or audio-visual communication.® The Board’s Compliance
Manager also did not meet Dr. Verma in-person, nor did he use real-time aunditory or audio-
visual communication with her. Panel A, thus, concludes that Dr. Verma violated COMAR
10.32.05.05C.

The ALJ found that Dr, Verma violated COMAR 10.32.05.05C but concluded that his
violation did not rise to the level of unprofessional conduct because the violation did not display
a “lack of professionalism” and Dr. Verma did not “act in a manner that was considered to be
unethical.” The Panel does not adopt this conclusion.

The term unprofessiona! conduct is defined as “conduct which breaches the rules or
ethical code éf a profession, or conduct which is unbecoming a member of good standing of a
profession.”  Finucan v. Maryland Board of Physician Quality Assurance, 380 Md. 577, 593

(2004). Unprofessional conduct may also be found when a physician abuses his or her status as a

% Patient AY reported talking to a physician at Skinsolutions.MD. Dr. Verma, in his interview claimed
that he did not talk to Patient AY and there was no notation of the conversation in the medical records
supplied by Dr., Verma,
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physician in such a manner as to harm patients or diminish the standing of the medical profession
in the eyes of a reasonable member of the general public.” Id. at 601.

The telemedicine regulations set forth basic requirements that must be met to treat
patients using telemedicine, - The Panel finds that the standards of professionalism, therefore,
required Dr. Verma to comply with Maryland’s telemedicine regulations. It is unprofessional for
a physician to not have any real-time commuunication with a patient who never had a prior in-
person visit, in violation of the regulation.

The ALJ discusses the legal analysis of Dr. Verma’s counsel, Mr. Roth. As an initial
matter, this analysis of Mr. Roth’s advice has no bearing on whether Dr. Verma violated the law.
Panel A agrees with the argument made in the State’s exceptions that advice of counsel does not
negate a violation in disciplinary cases. See Maryland Board of Physicians v. Eist, 417 Md. 545,
558n.9 .(201 1) (quoting Giant of Md. v. State’s Attorney, 274 Md. 158, 179 (1975) (“"fl"]he fact
that failure to comply with the Jorder] . . . was based on the advice of counsel is generally held to
be no justification.”)

Dr. Yerma argues that these cases are inapposite because they concern individuals who
relied on advice to disobey a court or agency directive, However, the Giant case relied on a
similér case in which there was no advice to disobey a directive. Giant, 274 Md. at 179 (citing
Hopkins v. State, 193 Md. 489 (1950)). In Hopkins, a State’s Attorney allegedly advised an
individual that it was permissible to erect signs advertié’mg the performance of marriages, when,

“in fact, it was a criminal offense. Hopkins, 193 Md. at 498. The Court held, “[i]t is generally

held that the advice of counsel, even though followed in good faith, furnishes no excuse to a

7 The second part of 14-404(a)(3)(ii) is that the conduct is in the practice of medicine. Here, Dr. Verma’s
evaluation of patients and prescribing of Latisse is indisputably in the practice of medicine. See Health
Occ. § 14-101(0)(2)(i) (““[p]ractice medicine’ includes . . . prescribing[.]”)
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person for violating the law and cannot be relied upon as a defense in a criminal action.” JId.
The Hopkins Court provided sound reasoning: “[t]hese rules are founded upon the maxim that
ignorance of the law will not excuse its violation. If an accused could be exempted from
punishment for crime by reason of the advice of counsel, such advice would become paramount
to the law.” Id.

Maryland law recognizes the reliance on counsel defense in distinct cases, such as in
cases in which specific intent is required. Attor;;zey Grievance Comm’n of Md, v. Pennington,
387 Md. 565, 588 (2005). But the Pennington Court ruled that the reliance on counsel defense
does not apply when specific intent is not required, and it does not apply if the counsel whose
advice was relied on was not admitted to practice law in Maryland. 7d. at 590. Here, a violation
of the telemedicine regulations is not a specific intent offense and Mr. Roth was also not
admitted to practice law in Maryland.

Notwithstanding Dr. Verma's misplaced reliance on the advice of counsel defense, Panel
A will further address this argument because it concerns Dr. Verma’s and Mr. Roth’s credibility.
Dr. Verma’s central claim is that he acted 1n good faith in relying on the advice of his counsel,
Mr. Roth, who told him that he could dispense and prescribe Latisse without having any face-to-
face interactions, Dr, Verma argues that the ALJ “did not feel that his conduct undertaken in
reliance of counsel . . . was unprofessional conduct” and that finding “was based primarily on her
credibility determinations.” Verrﬁa’s Response to State’s Exceptions at 5. The ALJ stated that
Mr. Roth, in conjunction with outside counsel, determined that Dr. Verma could dispense to
Maryland patients by mail without a real-time consultation or audio/visual communication based
on counsel’s interpretation of a provision in the Maryland Medicaid regulations that carved-out

dermatology, ophthalmology, and radiology from the definition of “Store and Forward.” See
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COMAR 10.09.49.02B(16)(b).¥ Mr. Roth claimed prescribing Latisse was dermatology and
ophthalmology.  He explained that he interpreted this exclusion of dermatology and
ophthalmology from the “Store and Forward” definition in the Medicaid regulations as excluding
dermatology and ophthalmology from the real-time requirements set forth in the Maryland Board
of Physicians’ regulations.

The argument by Dr. Verma and Mr. Roth is unconvincing because the Medicaid carve-
out that they claim to have relied upon when deciding to prescribe via telemedicine in Maryland
was not enacted until after the Latisse prescribing at issue in this.case. Dr. Verma prescribed
Latisse from February 17, 2014 until September 7, 2017 and the Medicaid reguiation was -
enacted on October 23, 2017. The prior iterations of the Medicaid regulation, in effect when Dr.
Verma prescribed Latisse between February 2014 and September 2017, did not contain the
carve-out clause that Dr. Verma inaccurately claims to have relied upon.’

Concerning Dr, Verma’s and Mr. Roth’s credibility, both testified that Dr. Verma relied
in “good faith” on Mr. Roth’s legal advice because they both believed that prescribing without a
real-time audio or audio-visual communication was acceptable based upon the Medicaid carve-

out provision. Dr. Verma testified that “when we came here {to Maryland] and saw that the state

* The relevant provision reads:

“(16) Store and Forward Technology.

(a) Store and forward technology means the transmission of medical images or other media captured by
the originating site provider and sent electronically to a distant site provider, who does not physically
interact with the patient located at the originating site.

(b) Store and forward technology does not mean dermatology, ophthalmology, or radiology services
according to COMAR 10.09.02.07.” '

? The definition in the prior Medicaid regulation reads: “Store and Forward technology means the
transmission of medical images or other media captured by the originating site provider and sent
electronically to a distant site provider, who does not physically interact with the patient located at the
originating site.” COMAR 10.09.49.02B (Feb. 28, 2014- Oct. 22, 2017) (The Medicaid regulations had
different numbering in various version of the regulations in 2014, but the content remained the same until
the October 23, 2017 change.) This definition does not contain the carve-out language later added to the
Medicaid regulations in October 2017.
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of Maryland accepts teledermatology., teleophthalmology, teleradiology for the Medicaid
population therefore given the general broad acceptance of the safety, clearly Maryland has
determined that it was safe, and therefore if they are paying for it, it must be legal.” (T. 206.)
The Panel does not find Dr. Verma’s testimony credible because that Medicaid provision was
enacted over three and a half years after Dr. Verma begai_l prescribing Latisse to Maryland
patients,

Panel A also finds Mr. Roth’s testimony not credible. Mr. Roth testified that he used a
variety (;f resources to advise Dr. Verma. In September 2016, he wrote a letter to the Board on
behalf of Dr. Verma that stated, “Maryland allows for telemedicine in lieu of an in-person
examination.” (T. 250; State Ex, 3.) Mr. Roth testified that he developed this legal interpretation
in 2016 based, in part, on an “exception to the real time requirement in the Maryland Medical
Assistance [Medicaid] Program where there were some very particular, very -speciﬁc
requirements for particular specialties, teleradiology, teleophthalmology and teledermatology.”
(T. 250-51.) However, as discussed'above, Mr. Roth could not have advised Dr. Verma of this
legal interpretation based on the Medicaid regulation carve-out provision because that provision
was not enacted until October 2017, over a year after he wrote this letter to the Board.

The ALJ relied on Dr. Verma’s and Mr. Roth’s statements that they had determined that
Dr. Verma “could dispense Latisse by mail without a real-time consultation or audio/visual
communication because of the stated [Medicaid] exceptions.” ALJ Proposed Decision at 27.
The ALJ explained that she “took into account that [Dr. Verma] proceeded in good faith upon
the advice of counsel.” /d. Panel A rejects this conclusion and instead finds tﬁat Dr. Verma

could not have relied in good faith on Mr. Roth’s legal research when prescribing Latisse
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because the law was not in effect until long after Dr. Verma had prescribed and dispensed
Latisse to approximately 1,313 Maryland patients without any real-time communications.

Dr. Verma’s Response to State’s Exceptions claims that the ALJ was the only decision
maker who observed the witnesses and quotes Maryland caselaw that such credibility findings of
hearing officers “have almost conclusive force.” Respondent’s Response to State’s Exceptions
at 4 (quoting Geier v. Maryland State Bd. of Physicians, 223 Md. App. 404, 431 (2015)). That
Ianguage that the hearing officer’s findings “have almost conclusive force” originated in the
Anderson Court. Anderson v. Dep't of Public Safety, 330 Md. 187, 217 (1993). However, in
analyzing Anderson, the Court of Special Appeals in Ellio#t explained that this proposition was
refined in Department of Health & Mental Hygiene v. Shrieves, which held that “only those
findings of fact which are demeanor-based credibility determinations” are entitled to the special
deference discussed in Anderson. Maryland Boaré’ of Physicians v. Elliott, 170 Md. App. 369,
387-88 (2006) (citing Departmeni of Health & Mental Hygiene v. Shrieves, 100 Md. App. 283,
298-99 (1994) (holding that an agency defers to an ALJ’s “testimonial inferences, ‘credibility
determinations based on demeanor,”” but owes no such duty to defer to an ALJ’s “derivative
inferences, ‘inferences drawn from the evidence itself.”")

FElliott cited several cases that applied this Anderson-Shrieves Deference Rule, such as
Gabaldoni v. Board of Physician Quality Assurance, 141 Md. App. 259, 262 (2001) (deferring to
the Board’s “different factual conclusions,” finding a breach of the standard of care based on the
Board’s own derivative inferences unaffected by fhe Anderson-Shrieves Deference Rule).

Here, the ALJ did not describe any demeanor-based findings. The ALIJ instcad only
stated that she “found all of the witnesses to be credible.” ALJ Proposed Decision at 27., 30. The

Panel does not conclude that this credibility determination was demeanor-based, Because the
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credibility findings were derivative inferences, Panel A can make its ;)wn derivative inferences
without deferring to the ALI’s credibility determinations and find Dr. Verma and Mr. Roth not to
be credible witnesses based on the evidence that the Medicaid provision upon which Dr. Verma
and Mr. Roth purportedly relied was not yet in effect during the prescribing period at issue in the
case.'’ The Panel rejects the ALJ"s credibility detérmination as to D-r. Verma and Mr. Roth and
~ finds that the testimony of Dr. \}erma and Mr. Roth was not credible as it pertains to Dr,
Verma’s reliance on Mr. Roth’s legal advice.

Dr. Verma also argues that, under the pending telemedicine regulation, “store-and-
forward” is now allowed, validating his position that he need not perform a real-time audio-
visual examination. Panel A does not agree that any‘ pending modifications to the telemedicine
regulations could justify Dr. Verma’s conduct. As the administrative prosecutor argued,
proposed regulations cannot be relied upon before they are enacted. “It goes without saying that
a proposed regulation does not represent an agency’s considered interpretation of its statute and
that an agency is entitled to consider alternative interpretations before settling on the view it
considers most sound.”  Commodity Futures Trading Com’n. v. Schor, 478 U.S. 833, 845
(1986).

Moreover, as enacted on August 12, 2019, the modified Maryland telehealth regulations
clarify that Dr. Verma’s conduct, if conducted now, would still be prohibited.'' The regulations

still require a “synchronous, audio-visual patient evaluation . . . before . . . prescribing

" Even if the inferences were due additional deference, the Panel has the authority to overrufe even
demeanor-based credibility findings if the Board “gives strong reasons for doing so.” dnderson, 330 Md.
at 217, Shrieves, 100 Md. App. at 298, 302. Here, the evidence that Dr. Verma and Mr, Roth could not
have relied on the Medicaid carve-out statute in interpreting the telemedicine reguliation because it had
“not yet been promulgated would constitute a strong reason to overturn the ALI’s credibility finding.
" The regulations pending at the time of the hearing were further modified before enactment.
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medications.”? COMAR 10.32.05.05A. The Board’s new telehealth regulations, therefore,
would Stlll prohibit Dr. Verma’s presctibing of Latisse in this manner.

B. Whether Violation of the Pharmacy Act Constitutes Unprofessional Conduct

With regard to conduct linked to the violation of the Pharmacy Act, Panel A does not find
~ this conduct unprofessional, and, thl_ls, it does not find that Dr. Verma committed unprofessional
conduct, § 14-404(a)(3)(i1), for this violation. The State did not argue at the hearing that this
conduct was unprofessional and did not raise any objection to the ALI's proposed finding that
such conduct was not considered unprofessional. While his dispensing without a permit is a

violation of Health Occ. § 14-404(a)(28), Panel A has decided that it does not rise to the level of

unprofessional conduct in this case.

C. Misstatements on Dr, Verma’s Application

Dr. Verma’s false statements on his application were also deemed by the ALJ to be
unprofessional conduct in the practice of medicine. See Health Occ. § 14-404(a)(3)(31).
Providing false statements on an application is unprofessional conduct in the practice of
medicine. See Kimr v. Maryland State Bd. of Physicians, 423 Md. 523, 547-48 (2011)
(“Petitioner’s false statement on the application comes within the meaning of ‘unprofessional
conduct in the practice of medicine.””). Dr, Verma does not dispute the fact that he, through KC,
answercd “no” to a question asking whether any a licensing or disciplinary board mvesngated
him and whether a state licensing or disciplinary board required education or admonished him.
Nor does Dr. Verma dispute that he did not disclose the investigations against him nor did he

report that the North Carolina and Texas Medical Boards required him to complete continuing

. None of the exceptions to this provision apply here.
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medical education. These false statements on his renewal application constitute unprofessional
conduct in the practice of medicine, in violation of § 14-404(a)(3)(i1).

M.  Wiilfully making a false representation when seeking or making application for

licensure or any other application related to the practice of medicine - Health
Oce. § 14-404(a)(36)

Dr. Verma was also charged with willfully making a false representation when seeking or
making application for licensure. Health Oce. § 14-404(a)(36). Both parties agree that the
holding in the Kim case is dispositive. Kim v. Maryland State Bd. of Physicians, 423 Md. 523,
546 (2011). Under Kim, ““[w]illful,” for purposes of § 14-404, requires proof that the conduct at
iséue was done intentionally, not that it was committed with the intent to deccive or with
malice.” Id. at 546, see Attorney Grievance Comm'n v. Tayback, 378 Md. 578 (2003) (in
administrative cases, willfully means acts “committed voluntarily and intentionally, not
accidentally.”)} The Panel addresses below § 14-404(a)(36) with respect' to Dr. Verma’s (1) prior
discipline and investigations and (2) practice of telemedicine.

A. Prior Discipline and Investigations

On February 2, 2017, the North Carolina Medical Board required that Dr. Verma
complete six hours of continuing medical education on the subject of medical record
documentation. In June 2017, the Texas Medical Board also imposed a non—discipliﬁary
remedial plan consisting of eight hours of continuing medical education in record keeping and
risk management for violating the standard of care in failing to examine or establish a proper
physician/patient relationship with a patient to whom he diagnosed and prescribed Latisse. The
West Virginia Board of Mediéine conducted an investigation of Dr. Verma in 2016 and 2017. In

August 2017, prior to the submission of his Maryland renewal application, Dr. Verma also had
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received a letter and subpoena from the Maryland Board notifying him that an investigation had
been opened agaiﬁst him.

Dr. Verma delegated the completion and submission of his 2017 Maryland renewal
application to an employee of his company, KC. Dr. Verma’s 2017 Maryland renewal
application was filed on September 11, 2017. To obtain information for completing the renewal
application, KC used the compgny’s outdated credentialing database, which had not been
updated by Dr. Verma to include the recent actions and investigations by North Carolina, Texas,
West Virginia, and Maryland.'? KC also testified that Dr. Verma was supposed to inform her if
any relevant actions had occurred prior to her completing the renewal application. Dr. Verma
did not inform her to reflect these investigation or actions by the North Carolina, Texas, West
Virginia, and Maryland boards. Simply put, Dr. Verma purposefully left KC in the dark about
these investigations and actions while directing her to complete his renewal application.

| On Dr. Verma’s Maryland renewal application, KC, on behalf of Dr. Verma, answered
“no” to the question asking whether a state licensing or disciplinary board took action against Dr.
Verma’s medical license, including limitations of practice, required education, admonishment or
reprimand. KC, on behalf of Dr. Verma, also answered “no” on Dr. Verma’s renewal application
to the question asking whether a licensing or disciplinary board had filed any complaints or
charges against him or_.had investigated him for any reason. Both answers were false.

Dr. Verma, through KC, also certified that Dr. Verma personally reviewed all responses
and certified that all the information was true and correct to the best of his knowledge. Dr.
Verma, however, had not reviewed the application before it was submitted. KC electronically

signed on Dr. Verma’s behalf and submitted the application on September 11, 2017.

" Dr. Verma updated his database in March 2017, however, that update did not include the February 2017
North Carolina action or the West Virginia and North Carolina investigations. '
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The ALJ found that Dr. Verma violated Health Occ. § 14-404(a)(36), because he
willfully filed a false report by answering the above questions incorrectly, but the ALJ noted that
these actions were a result of “sloppiness and disorganization.” ALJ Proposed Decision at 31,
While the Panel agrees with the ALJ that Dr. Verma violated Health Occ. § 14-404(a)(36), Panel
A does not adopt the ALJ’s reasoning. Instead, Panel A concludes that, by intentionally
delegating the completion of his licensure renewal application to his employee, by failing to
provide the employee With updated information necessary for correct responses, and by not
reviewing the application before it was filed, Dr. Verma’s conduct was not sloppy or
disorganized, but purposeful. Under these circumstances, Dr. Verma is fully liable for his false
answers on the application.

Dr. Verma was no stranger to the licensing process, as he was licensed in all fifty states.
Dr. Verma knew that he had been the subject of several board investigations and had been
required to complete education by two medical boards. Dr. Verma left KC to complete the
application in which she would use a database that he had not kept accurate and updated. Dr.
Verma intentionatly left out the February 2017 North Carolina investigation and mandated
education coursewofk and the West Virginia investigation wheﬁ he updated the database in
March 2017. Dr. Verma failed to supplement the database after he entered a remedial plan with
the Texas Medical Board in June 2017 or was investigated by Maryland in August 2017, nor did
he inform KC of these licensure actions and investigation. Whether KC personally was aware of
the discipline against Dr. Verma is irrelevant. Dr. Verma knew that he had such discipliné. He
failed to update his database, ensuring that renewal applications he submitted would be false. By
delegating to KC and failing to prolvide her with accurate information, Dr. Verma does not

escape responsibility for the false answers, nor does he evade intentionality. Answering these
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questions falsely, even through an agent, does not eliminate the willfulness of providing false
answers, especially when the application required that Dr. Verma review the answers and certify
they were accurate.

In his exceptions, Dr, Verma’s argues that the ALJ erred in finding a violation of Health
Occ. § 14—404(3)(3 6), because the ALJ found that Dr. Verma’s conduct was neghgent careless,
sloppy and disorganized and, therefore, the conduct was not willful. Dr. Verma argucs that,
“through his negligence, he allowed a staft mémber to complete and submit the application for
him, but he did not intentionally make nor instruct his staff member to make any statement that
was false.” Resp. Exception at 5. The Panel rejects Dr. Verma's characterization of his conduct
as negligent. Dr. Verma’s actions were intentional and deceptive.

Moreover, Dr. Verma has demonstrated that he is prone to acting with deceit, as indicated
by his testimony pertaining to his reliance on counsel. Dr. Verma’s claims of ﬁegligencc are
belied by his intentional failure to update his df_itabasc to exclude the North Carolina action and
investigation, his intentional failure to update the database after the action in Texas or
investigation in Maryland, and his intentional failure to inform KC otherwise of the actions and
investigations against him as was KC’S understanding of the procedures regarding changes that
might affect the application. Although the Court in Kim rejected the argument that the Panel
must show “intent to deceive” to demonstrate willfulness, the Panel does find his intent was to
deceive. The fact that Dr. Verma did not instruct his staff to answer falsely is an insufficient
defense. Kim, 423 Md. at 546. Dr, Verma intentionally delegated the completion of his
application to an agent; he knew that he had been under investigation and subjected to education
and admonishment by disciplinary boards; he did not disclose this information about his

investigations, education, and admonishment to his agent; he did not ensure that the information
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his agent relied upon was accurate; and he did not review the answers on the application before it
was submitted. Dr. Verma’s deliberate and willful acts ensured that his application answers were
false on his 2017 Maryland renewal application.

Thus, the Panel finds that Dr. Verma willfully made a false representation on his renewal
application, in violation of Health Occ. § 14-404{a)(36).

B. Misstatements Regarding Telemedicine

Dr. Vérma, through KC, answered “no” to the question “[h]ave you used telemedicine for
any purpose in the last 12 months?” Dr. Verma, in fact, had prescribed Latisse through
telemedicine during that time period. KC gave a sworn declaration that she was confused by the
questions pertaining to telemedicine.

In Dr. Verma’s second exception, he argues that answering “no” to the question
regarding telemedicine was not false. Dr. Verma argues that the application identified Dr.
Verma's radiology practice as his primary practice, that the question was asking about the use of
telemedicine for that practice and not for himself as an individual. Dr.‘ Verma claims that,
because his radiology practice had not éngaged in telemedicine in Maryland for the previous
twelve months, the answer was accurate. The introduction to the question stated, “/pflease
complete the following [Health Information Technology] questions for: StatRad.” Panel A
agrees that the question is ambiguous on whether the question pertained to Dr, Verma as an
individual or his radiology practice, and, thus, the Panel does not find that Dr. Verma willfully
answered this question falsety. This exception is granted,

IV.  Other Exceptioﬁs
The State and Dr. Verma also fook exception to various conclusions and discussions in

the ALJ’s Proposed Decision’s Discussion section, The ALJ’s Discussion section, however, is
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~ not adopte-d by the Panel. The remaining exceptions that ask for a modification of the ALJ’s
proposed decision not adopted by the Panel are, thus, moot.

Additionally, the Panel does not reach any determination on whether Dr. Verma's
conduct in prescribing Latisse was a standard of care violation. Dr. Verma was not charged with
violating the standard of care. Panel A, therefore, will not make a determination on whether he
violated the standard of care by prescribing and dispensing Latisse to patients based solely on
medical questionnai_res reviewed for less than a minute,

CONCLUSION OF LAW

Disciplinary Panel A concludes that Dr. Verma is guilty of unprofessional conduct in the
practice of medicine, failed to 'comply with the provisions of Section 12-102 of the Health
Occupations Article, and willfully made a false representation when secking or making
application for licensure, in violation of Section 14-404(a)(3)(ii), (28), and (36) of the Health
Occupations Article, respectively.

SANCTION

As a sanction, the ALJ recommended a reprimand, a six-month probation, and
coursework. Dr. Verma did not object to the ALI’s proposed sanction. The State argues that, in
addition to the ALI’s proposed sanction, Dr. Verma shbuld also be fined $SO,_OOO and be
prohibited from dispensing medications to Maryland residents during f)robation.

The ALJ noted in the sanction discussion that her primary reason for the sanction
concerned the false information provided on the renewal application. The ALJ seems not to have
placed much weight on Dr. Verma’s lack of a dispensing permit in determining the proposed
sanction. The ALJ stated that Dr. Verma “has been candid throughout the investigation

regarding his errors in interpretation of applicable law.” The ALJ took into account, as a
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nﬁtigating factor, “that his actions were not deliberate and attempts were made to comply. with
the regulations regarding telemedicine and physician dispensing” and that Dr. Verma “relied and
acted upon the advice of Mr. Roth.” AL_J Proposed Decision 35-36. As indicated previously,
the Panel finds that Dr. Verma and Mr. Roth were not candid when discussing their
interprétation of the appiicable law and that Dr. Venna did not act in good faith regarding advice
of counsel on the telemedicine regulations or his dispensing without a permit. The Panel’s
impression of Dr. Verma’s gbod faith and candidness departs significantly from that of fhe ALl

Dr. Verma violated COMAR 10.32.05.05C and Health Oce. § 12-102 approximately
1,313 times by prescribing and dispensing Latisse to patients without any real-time auditory or
audio-visual evaluation and without having a dispensing permit over the course of three-and-a-
half years. The Panel agrees with the ALJ that Dr. Verma received significant financial gain
from the prescription of Latisse in Maryland in a manner that was violative of Maryland laws.
Moreover, Dr. Verma’s false statements on his renewal application were significant, and his
attempt to deflect these false statements to his employee is unpersuasive.

Panel A considered the aggravatihg and mitigating factors of COMAR 10.32.02.098. Dr.
Verma had no prior disciplinary record with the Board; has since implemented remedial
measures to prevent violating the law regarding his prescribing or dispensing in Maryland and to
prevent providing incorrect answers on his applications; ﬁnd there was minimal potential harm to
patients because of the minimal potential for harm from Latisse prescriptions. COMAR
10.32.02.09B(5)(a), (d), (h). The aggravating factors include a pattern of detrimental conduct,
which spanned more than three years from 2014 unti{ 2017 and approximately 1,313 patients; the
offender committed a combination of factually discrete offences adjudicated in a single action

(violation of the pharmacy statute, violation of telemedicine regulations, and willfully making a
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_ false statement); and Dr. Vérma presented false testimony in his defense. COMAR
10‘32.02.09B(6)(é1), (e), and (1).

Based on the discussion above and thé aggravating and mitigating rfactors, Panel A
concludes that a Reprimand, Probation for a minimum of six months, coursework as
recommended by the ALJ, and a fine of $50,000 are warranted.

ORDER

It is, by an affirmative vote of a majority of a quorum of Disciplinary Panel A, hereby

ORDERED that Vishal Verma, M.D., is REPRIMANDED; and it is further

ORDERED that Dr. Verma is placed on PROBATION for a minimum of SIX
MONTHS with probationary conditions.”* Dr, Verma shall comply with the following

probationary conditions within SIX MONTHS:

(1} Dr. Verma shall successfully complete Board-approved courses on telemedicine,
prescribing of medication, and recordkeeping. The following terms apply:
(a) it is Dr. Verma’'s responsibility to locate, enroll in and obtain the disciplinary
panel’s approval of the courses before a course is begun;
(b) the disciplinary panel will not accept courses taken over the internet;
(c) Dr. Verma must provide documentation to the disciplinary panel that he has
successfully completed the courses;,
(d) the courses may not be used to fulfiil the continuing medical education credits
required for license renewal;
(e) Dr. Verma is responsible for the cost of the courses; and

(2) Dr. Verma shall pay a civil fine of $50,000. The Payment shall be by money order or
bank certified check made payable to the Maryland Board of Physicians and mailed to
P.O. Box 37217, Baltimore, Maryland 21297. The Board will not renew or reinstate Dr.
Verma’s license if Dr. Verma fails to timely pay the fine to the Board; and it is further

"ORDERED that a violation of probation constitutes a violation of this Final Decision

and Order; and it 1s further

" If the Respondent’s license expires during the period of probation, the probation and any conditions
will be tolled.
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ORDERED that, after Dr. Verma has complied with all terms and conditions of
probation and the minimum period of probation imposed by the Final Décision and Order has
passed, Dr, Verma may submit a writlen petition for termination of probation. After
consideration of the petition, Dr. Verma’s probation may be administratively terminated through
an order of the disciplinary panel if Dr. Verma has complied with all probationary terms and
conditions and there are no pending complaints relating to the charges; and it is further

ORDERED that Dr. Verma is responsible for ail coéts incurred in fulfilling the terms and
conditions of this Final Decision and Order; and it is further

ORDERED that, if Dr. Verma allegedly fails to comply with any term or condition
imposed by this Final Decision and Order, Dr. Verma shall be given notice and an opportunity
for a hearing. If Disciplinary Panel A detqrmines there is a gennine dispute as to a material fact,
the hearing shall be before an' Administrative Law Judge of the Office of Administrative
Hearings followed by an exceptions process before a disciplinary panel. If Disciplinary Panel A
determines there is no genuine dispute as to a material fact, Dr. Verma shall be given a show
cause hearing before Disciplinary Panel A; and it is further

ORDERED that, after the appfopriate hearing, if the disciplinary panel determines that
Dr. Verma has failed to comply with any term or condition imposed by this Final Decision and
Order, the disciplinary panel may reprimand Dr. Verma, place Dr. Verma on probation with
appropriate terms and conditions, or suspend with appropriate terras and conditions, or revoke
Dr. Verma’s license to practice medicine in Maryland. The disciplinary panel may, in addition to

one or more of the sanctions set forth above, impose a civil monetary fine on Dr. Verma; and it is

furfher
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MARYLAND STATE BOARD OF * REFORE SUSAN A. SINROD,
'I’HYSEIANS | + AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
v. % OF THE MARYLAND OFFICE
VISHAL VERMA, M.D. * OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS .

RESPONDENT *
LICENSE No.; D73570  OAH No.: MDH-VIBP2-71-18-33081

* * k * L] * ¥ * * * ® * *®

PROPOSED DECISION

STATEMENT OF THE CASE
ISSUES '
SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE
PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT
DISCUSSION
PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW -
PROPOSED DISPOSITION

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On March 19, 2018, Disciplinary Panel B of the Maryland State Board of Physicians

- (Board) issued charges a,'gains't Vishal Verma, M.D, (Respondent) alleging violations 'of the

Medical Practice Act (the Act). Md. Code Ann., Health Oce. §§ 14-101 through 14-508, and 14~

601 through 14-607 (2014 & Supp. 2018)." Specifically, the Respondent is charged with

- violating the following sections of the Act: 14-404(a)(3)(ii) (unprofessional conduct in the

practice of fnedicine), 14-404(2)(28) (failure to comply with the provisions of Section 12-102 of
the Health Occupations Article of the Maryland Code) and 14-404(a)(36) (willfully making a
false representation when secking or making application for licensure). See also Code of

Maryland Regulations (COMAR) 10.32.02.03E(3)(d). Disciplinary Panel B forwarded the

! The Board issusd amended charges on Pebrary 22, 2015, The amended charges did not add any new charges; it
supplemented one of the original charges with additional facts. .



chargés to the Office of the Attomey General for prosecution, COMAR 10.32;.0'2.03E(5). On
October 19, 2018, another disciplinary panel delegated the matter to the Office of Administrative
Hearings (OAH) to conduct a hearing and for issuance of proposed findings of fact, proposed
conclusions of law, and a proposed disposition-. Md. Code Ann., State Gov't § 10-?05(b) (2014,
' COMAR 10.32.02.04B(1). o |
1 cbnducted a hearirig on March 4 and 5, 2019 at the OAH, 11101 Gikroy Road, Hunt
Valley, Maryland 21031, Health Occ. § 14-405(a) (Sup;;. 2018); COMAR 10.32.02.04, Victoria
H. Pepper,' Assistant Attomay General and Administrative Prosecutdr, rgpresent;:d the State of
Maryland (State), M, Natalie McSherry, Esquire, represented the Respondent, who was present.
Procedure in this case is governed by the contested case provisions of the Adminisirative
_ Procedure Act, the Rules for Hearings Before the Board of Physicians, and the Rules of
Ptocedm:e of the OAH. Md. Co‘de An;t., State Gov't §é 10-201 through 10-226 (2014 & Supp.
2018); COMAR 10.32.02; COMAR 28.02.01. |
ISSUES
1. Did the Respondent engage in uxiprofessiopal coxéduct in the practice of medicine
in -violati;)n of Section M~404(a)(35(ii) of the Act?
2. Did the Respondent fail to comply thh Section 12-102 of the Health Qccupations
Article of the Maryland Code, in violation of Secﬁon.14404(a5(28) of the Act?
3. Did the Respondent willfully make a false reprasentation when making
. application for licensure in violz;tion of Sm':tion 14-404(2)(36) of the Act?

2. What, if any, sanctions are appropriate?



SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE
1 admitted the following exhibits into evidence on behalf of the State, unless otherwise

" noted:
State Ex, #1- Comp'laint, received by the Board on August 15, 2016
State Ex. #2-  Subpoena Duces Tecum, dated August 26, 2016

State Ex. #3-  Email from the Respondent to Maureen Sammons, Intake Unit Manager :
Board, datéd September 7, 2016, with Response to Complalnt, dated
Septerber 7, 2016, attachcd

State Bx. #4- Subpoena Duces Tecum, dated September 9, 2016

State Ex. #5--  Subpoena Duces Tecum, with patient records attached, received by the
Board on September 23, 2016 .

State Ex, #6-  Letter from Amanda K. Miller, Compliance Analyst, Board, to the
Respondent, dated November 28, 2016, with Information Form,
Subpoena Duces Tecum, dated Novembar 28, 2016 and Certification of
Medical Records sitached

State Ex. #7-  Subpoena Duces Tecum, dated December 13, 2016,

State Rx, #8- - Letter from James Mehigan, Esquire, Gordon & Rees, LLP, dated
December 22, 2016, with Respondent’s patient list attached

State Bx. #9; Letter from Amanda K. Miller, Compliance Analyst, Board, to the
- Respondent, dated February 6, 2017, with Subpoena Duces Tecum,

dated February 6, 2017 and blank Certification of Medical Records
at‘tached

State Ex. #10- Letter from the Respondent to Amanda K.‘l\"]illcr, Compliance Analyst,
' Board, dated February 17, 2017

State Ex. #11-  Letter from James C, Mehigan, Esquire, Gordon & Regs, LLP to
Amanda K. Miller, Compliance Analyst, Board, dated February 21,
2017 '

State Ex. #11A- Certification of Medical Records, dated February 10, 2017, with patient
records for the patient CF,” attached

? Consistent with the State’s list of exhibits, T will refer to patients by their initials to protect their confidentiality.
. 3 :



State Ex. #11B- Certification of Medical Records, dated February 10, 2017, with patient

records for the patient BH, attached

State Ex, #11C- Certification of Medical Records, dated February 10, 2017, with patient

records for the patient AY, attached

"State Bx. #11D- Certification of Medical Records, dated February 10, 2017, with patient

records for the patient DT, attached

State Ex. #11E- Certification of Medical Records, dated February 10, 2017, thh patient

1

State Ex. #11F-
State BEx. #12-

State Ex, #13-

State Ex, #14-

State Ex. #15-

State Ex, #16-

State Bx. #17—

State Ex. #18-

State Ex. #19-

State Ex. #20~

State Bx. #21-

records for the patient MDD, attached

Certification of Medical Records, dated February 17, 2017, with patient
records of the patient GK, attached

Investigations Memorandum from Andrea Doucet, Compliance Analyst,
Board, to File, dated June 7, 2017

Memorandurn from Sandra Kracke, Compliance Investigator, Maryland

Board of Pharmacy to Maureen Sammons, Manager, Intake Unit, Board,
dated June 22, 2017

Subpoena Ad Testificandum, dated August 2, 2017

Email chain betweer Hs . # and Amanda Miller, dated
Aungust 7, 2017 and August 15,2017 :
Email chain between Vincent Roth, Esquire and Amanda K, Miller,
dated August § and 9, 2017; SkinSolutions.MD Website Summary;

Letter from Steve Yoelin, M.D., addresséd “To Whom It May Concern,”
dated February 25, 2017

Transcript of telephone interview of the RGSpondcnt dated August 24,
2017

Documents pertaining to customer order with Skinsolutions: MD by

Doreen Noppinger, Compliance Manager, Board, dated September 7, -
2017

Board License Renewal Application, dated September 11, 2017; Board
Certified Docs, American Board of Medical Specialties physician’s
information printout, dated October 19, 2016; American Medical
Association Physician Profile, dated December 19, 2016

Not offergd

Memorandum from Amanda Miller, Compliance Analyst, Board, to File,
dated November 30, 2017
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State Ex, #22-

State Bx, #23-

State Ex. #24-

State Bx. #25-
State Ex. #26-

State Bx, #27-

State Ex, #28-

Not offered

I

_ Charges Under the Maryland Medical Practice Act, dated March 19,

2018 ,
Texas Medical Board Remedial Plan, dated June 16, 2017

Texas Medical Board Public Venﬁcanoanhysmmn Profile, dated
February 22,2019 -

Amended Charpes Under the MarYland Medical Practice Act, dated
Febmary 22,2019 '

Frequently Asked Questions ﬁom SkmSolutmns MD website, undated

Application for Physician’s Permit to D1spcnse Prescription Dmgs,
undated: Email chain between Ms. Pepper, Doreen Noppihger, and
Dierdra Rufus, dated February 15 and February 21, 2019

I admitted the following exhibits into evidence on behalf of the Respondent, unless

otherwise noted:

- Resp, Ex, #1-
Resp. Ex. #2-
Resp. Ex, #3-

. Resp, Ex. #4-

Resp. Ex. #5-

Resp. BEx. #6-

Resp. Ex. #7-

Resp. Ex. #8-

Resp. Ex, #9-

Resp. Ex. #10-

Curriculum Vitae of the Respondent, undated

Curriculum Vitae of Steve Yoelin, M.D,, undatcd

Not offered

Not offered

“Not offered

Infonnatlon Form, dated February 10, 2017

Letter from the Respondent to Amanda K. Miller, Comphance Analyst,
Board, dated February 17, 2017; Complaint, in the United States Distriet
Court, Central District of California, Southern Division, Allergan, Inc.
et, Cal, v. Global Boost MD, LLC, et al. Case No. 8:16-cv-2244

Not offered

Letter from S ce Investigator, Maryland Board
of Pharmascy to dated June 22, 2017

Not-offered _



Resp. Ex. #11-

Resp. Ex, #12-

Resp. Ex. #13-

Resp. Ex. #i4-

Resp. Ex. #15-
Resp. Ex. #16-~
Resp. Ex. #17-
Resp. Ex. #18-

Resp, Ex. #19-

. Resp. Ex. #20-

Testimony

Email chain between Vincent Roth and Amanda Miller, dated August 9,
2017; SkinSolutions.MD Website Summary, dated August 15, 2017

Letter from the Texas Medical Board to the Respondent, dated
September 28, 2016; Letter from Erika Calderon, Consumer Setvices
Analyst, Medical Board of California, dated April 10, 2017; Letter from
Virginia K. Herold, Executive Officer, California State Board of
Pharmacy, by Jeff Morrison, Complaint Unit Analyst, dated January 26,
2018; Letter from Mark A. Spangler, State of West Virginia Board of
Medicine, dated March 31, 2017; Decision. of the West Virginia Board
of Mediciue, dated March 13, 2017; Letter form Eleanor E, Greene,
M.D., President, North Carolina Medical Board, dated February 2, 2017;
Email chain between Judie B. Clark, North Carolina Medical Board, and
the Respondent, of varying dates

Allexgan, specifications for Latisse, 2013

Letter from Steve Yoelin, M.D., addressed “To Whotn It May Concern,
dated February 25, 2017

Not offered
Information from SkinSolutions,MD website regarding Latisse, undated

Frequently Asked Questions from SkinSolutions.MD webgite

Declaration of I- C- dated April 19, 2018

Excerpt from Maryland Reglster, Volume 45, Issue 24, pages 1 31- 33
Issue Date, November 26, 2018

Respondent’s expett testimony report, dated February 18, 2019

The following witnesses testified on behalf of the Board:

I.  AmandaMiller, Compliance Analyst, Board; and

2. Doreen Noppinger, Compliance Managet, Board.



’fhe Respondent testified in his own behalf, and was accepted as an expert witness in the
safe prescribing of Latisse through a telemedicine platform. He also presented the testimony of
the following witnesses:

L Steven Yoelin, M.D., accepted as an expert wi'mess in Latisse and the sale and
prescril;ing of Latigse. Dr. Yoelin testified via Skype;

2, Vincent Roth, Esquire, General Counsel and Corporate Seeretary of
SkinSolutions,MD, Mr, Roth testified via Skype; anld

3. K_ G_, employee of NucleusHealth,

STIPULATIONS OF FACT

The parties stipulated fo the foﬂowiné facts:

L. At all times rcleva;:xt hereto, the Respondent was and is licensed to practice
medicine in the State of Maryland, The Respondent was originally licensed to practice medicine
in Maryland on January 23, 2012, His license is scheduléﬂ to expire on September 30, 2015,

2. The Respondent has not ‘::lpplied for, nor does he hold, a Maryland Physician’s
Permit to Dispense Prescription Drugs.

3. The Respondent is licensed to practice medicine in all fifty states and the District
of Columbia.

4, The Respondent is board-certified in radiology, ‘

5. At all times relevant, the Respondent was the owner and Chief Ext;:cutivc Officer
_ of SkinSolutions.MD, a website that sells aesthetic produets,

6. Latisse is one of the products offered by the Respondent on the SkinSolutions.MD
website. Latisse, a prostaglandin analog, is approved by the U.S. Food and Drug Administration
to treat inadequate eyélashes (hyp.otrichosis).

7. Latisse is a prescription medication.
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8. In furtherance of the Board’s investigation, Board staff interviewed the

Respondent under oath,

9. The medical records, transmitted to the Board by the Respondent in response to

the Board’s subpoena, are authentic.

PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT

Having considered all of the evidence pregented, I find the following additione! facts bya
preponderance of the evidence:

10. The Licensee also maintains a teleradiology practice called NucleusHealth, He
has a staff of seventy-one radiologists with privileges in many hospitals in meny different states.

NucetusHealth reads and interprets radiological imaging olectronically,

11.  OnAugust4,20 16,— ordered Latisse for his mother through

the SkinSolutions.MD website. On behalf of his mother, Mr. | NESENN completed the online
medical questionnaire, answering “not sure” to the iluestions asking whether the customer had

allergies, medical conditions and/or took medications.

12, After Mr- placed'the order, he rcceived a standard, boilerplate email -
stating that ﬂle health questiohnairé was being reviewed and he would be contacted prior to
shipping of the order if the Respondent had any further questions.

13. Mr—’s fiancée owns — which is a main
competitor of SkinSolutions.MD. Mr. - filed complaints against the Respondent in
several states in an effort to harm his reputation: Mz, R ithdrew his complaint from
the Board on August 7, 2017.

14.  CF was a Maryland resident and ordered Latisse throngh the SkinSolutions.MD

website on April 17, 2016, After placing her order, she received a standard email from the



Respondent indiéat‘mg that Skinéolutidns.MD was currently reviewing il&l' health que;ﬁonnaire
and woul.d contact her prior to éhippiné if there were any further ﬁuestions.

_!5. On the health questionnaire, CF am‘:wércd “none” to the questions asking whether
she had any allergies, took any medications, had any medical coﬁditions, or had hiéh eye
pressure. "She waived an evaluation. SkinSolutions,MD diagnosed her with hypotrichosis,
cleared her for Latisse, and gave her the option to fill the prescription at a local pharmacy. Shc '
did not exercise that éplation‘, thcrcférc, SkinSolutions.MD shipped the Latisse to CF,

16,  BH was a Maryland resident when he ordered Latisse through the
SkinSolutions.MD website on August 3, 2015. On August4, 2015, BH reccived a standard
email from the Responﬁent indicating that SkinSolutions, MD 'wns éurrently reviewing his health
qucstlonnmre and would contact him prior to shlppmg if there were any farther queshons

17 ., On the health questionnaire, BH answered “none” to the questions asking whether
he had any allergies, mcdlpal conditions, took rnedlcauons, or had hxgh eye pressure, He waived
an ev—aluation. SkinSolut:lons,.Mi) diagnosed BH with hypotrichosis, cleared th for Latisse, and
gave him the option to fill the prescription at a local pharmacy. BH did not exercise that optiqn;
therefore, SkinSolutions, MD shipped the Latmse to BH.

18.  AY was a Marylend resident when she ordered Latisse from SkinSolutions.MD
on December 13, 2014. On the health questionnaire, AY answered “none” to the qucstions
asking wlhefher she had any allergies, medical coﬁditions, or took rnedications,-_an& she answered

E % tp the question askiné if she had high eye pressure. She watved an evaluatioh. |
‘7 Sk‘inSolutions.IvﬂJ diagnosed her with hypertrichosis, cleafed hcr for Latisse, and gave her an
optlon to fill the prescnptmn at alocal pharmacy. AY spoketoa physmlan from |
SkmSothlons MD who asked her for her medical history. AY did not exercise the option to fill
the prescription at a local pharmacy; therefore, SkmSolutlons.MD shipped the Latisse to AY'.
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19, DTwasae Maquapd 'reside;xt when she ordered Latisse from SkinSolutions.MD on
or around February 27, 2014, On February 27, 2014, DT received an email from the Respondent
indicating that SkinSolutions.IVﬁ) was reviewing her health questionnaire and would contact her
if there wers any further questions prigr to-shipping. SkinSotutions.MD shipped the Latisse to
DT, | |

20.  MD was a Maryland resident when she ordered Latisse from SkinSoltutions.MD
on October 6, 2016 al}d December 29, 2016. After placing the October 6, 2016 order, MD
received an email fr'orn the Respondent indicating that SkinSolutions.MD Was‘reviewing the
health quesuonnm:e The email stated further thet “unless I see something in your history that
might requ:re further evaluation, 1 wxll proceed with i Lssumg you a prescnption.” State Ex. #11E.

‘ 21. . Onthe health quesnonnaue,for both orders, MD answered “none” to the questions
that asked whether she had any allergies,-ﬁédical conaiﬁons, or took medications, and she
answered “no” to the question that asked. whether she had high eye pressure, SkinSolutions.MD
 diagnosed MD with hypertrichosis, cleared her for Latisse, and gave her the option to fill the '
prescﬁption at a local pharmacy. MD did not exercise that option; therefore, SkinSolutions.MD
shipped the Latisse to MD on both occasions. ) |

22.  GK was a Maryland resident when she ordered Latisse through the
SkinS(-)lutions.Ivﬂ}Website on August 22, 2016, After she placed her order, she received an
email from th-e Respondent indicaﬁng thaf SkinSolutions.MD was reviewing her health
. questionnaire and would contact hér prior tc; shipping if there were'any further guestions.
| 23.  On the health questionnaire, GK answered “none” to the questions-that a,'-;ked if

she had an}lr allergics or medical conditions. She answered “tretinoin cream” to the question that
h asked if she was on any medications. She answered “no” 1o the question that asked if she had
~ high eye pressure SkinSolutions.MD diagnosed herwith hypotrichosis, cleared her for Latisse
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aud gave her the option to fill the prescription at a local pharmacy. She did not exercise that
option; tﬁerefore, SkinSolutions.MD shipped the Latisse to AS, 4 Maryland resident, as directed
| by. GK'’s ordet. |
"24. K— C‘ an employee of Nu[:leusHealth, returned to work in Juse
2017 after being on matemity If;av;:. Ms, C_ worked remotely from her home in Florida,
She assisted in licensing and credentialing of the physicians that work for NucleusHealth.

- 25, Ma. C-completcd and filed the renewal application on behalf of the
Respondent on Septerber 11, 2017, The Respondent never reviewed the application before it
was filed. |

26. . Ms. (IRl used the Respondent’s most recent credentialing license, and the
NucleusHealth database to obtain information for the repewal license, The database had not
been updated.

27.  On that application, Ms. Hanswered “no” to the question that asked

whether a state liccnsing or disciplinary board had ever taken actif;n against the Respondent’s '
medical license, including limitations of practice, required education, admonishment or
reprimand, She also answered “no” to the question that asked whether any licensing or
disciplinary board had filed any complaints or charges against the Respondent, or investigated
him for any reason,

28,  Also oﬁ the ‘renewal application, Ms. C_ answered “no” to the question that
askcﬁ whether StatRad® had vsed telemedicine for any purpose in the prior ‘twel\re months. She

also answered “0” to the question that asked approximately how many times the R'espondenf had

used telemedicine for any purpose.

NucleusHealth previously operated uader the name StatRad.
) 11



2. . Mis, CJJJJJf checiced the portion of the renewal application that certfied the
Respondent per.s‘onally reviewed gll of the responses in the appliﬁation and that the responses
were true and correct to the best of his knowlecige. |

30,  On February 2, 2017, following a complaint also filed by Mr;- the

North Carolina Medical Board required that the Respoﬂdcnf complete six hours of continuing
medical e;iucation on the subject of medical record documentation.

31.  OnJune 16, 2017, the Texas I;erdical Board imposed a rexz;ledial plan against the
. Respondent because he violatca the standard of care in failing to examine or establish a‘proper
physician/patient relationship with a patie.nt to whom he diagnosed .and prescribed Latisse. The -
remedial plan required that he complete eight hours of continuing medical education in record
keeping and risk management.l The Texas Medicdl Board considered the remedial plan to be
non-disciplinary. |

32, Latisse is a very safe medication with no contraindications. A very small
- percentage of Latisse users have éxpcrienced eye itchiness, irritation and discharge, znd those
symptoms cease immediately upon discontinued use. |

33, No patient was ever harmed as a result of the Respondent prescribing Latisse in
Maryland.

34.  The Board has never previously disciplined the Respondent.

DISCUSSION

The Board is Maryland’s “governmental agency responéible for investigating and
‘. disciplining physicians for professioﬁal raisconduct.” Cornfeld v. Board of Physicians, 174 Md. .
App. 456, 481 (2007). “The Board’s rission [is] to regulate the use of physician’s‘licenses in

Maryland in order to protect and preserve the public health.” Jd. at 481 (intemal quotations and
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citations omitted). Thé purpose for the Board’s disciplinary authority is to protect the public, not
to punish physicians. McDonnell v. Comm, on Med. Disc., 301 Md. 426, 436 (1984).
Applicable Law |

-. The grounds for réprimand, probation, suspension or revocation of a medical license

under the Act include the following:

(2) In general, — Subject to the hearing provisions of § 14-405 of this subtitle,
a disciplinary panel, on the affirmative vote of a majority of the quorum of the
disciplinary panel, may reprimand any licensee, place any licensee on probation,
or suspend or revoke a license if the licensee: - :

(3) Is gmlty oft
(ii) Unprofcssxonal conduct in the practice of medicine;
© {28) Fails to comply w1th the provmmns of § 12-102 of this article;®

(36) Willfully makes a false representation when seeking or making

application for licensure or any other application related to the practice of
" medicine,

Md. Code Ann., Health Oco, § 14-404(a)(3) (i), (28) and (36) (Supp. 2018).
Regarding telemedicine, COMAR 10.32.05.05 requires the following:

.05 Patient Evaluation,

A. A physician shall perform a patient evaluation adequate to establish
_diagnoses and identify underlying conditions or-contraindications to
recommended treatment options before pravxdmg treatment or prescribing
medication,

B. A Maryland-licensed physician may rely.on a patlent evaluation performed
by another Maryland-licensed physiciar if one physician is providing coverage
for the other physician,

C. If a physician-patient relationship does not include prior in-person, face-to-
face interaction with a patient, the physician shall incorporate real-time audifory
cotamunications of real-time visual and auditory communieations to allow & free |

4 Beotion 12-102 of the Maryland Pharmacy Act governs the preparing, administering and dispensing o%prescriptinn
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exchange of information between the patient and the physician perfonniﬂg the
patient evaluation.

COMAR 10.32,05.05,

Section 12-102 of the Hegth Occupations article of the Maryland Code (Maryland

Pharmacy Act), provides:

(2)(1) In this section the following terms have the meanings indicated,
(2) “In the public interest” means the dispensing of drugs or devices by a
licensed dentist, physician, or podiatrist to a patient when a'pha‘rmacy is not
conveniently available to the pahent
{(3) “Personally preparing and dispensing™ means that the licensed dentxst
physmxan or podiatrist: ‘
(i) Is physically present on the premises where the prescription is ﬁlled and

(ii) Performs a final check of the prescription before it is prowded to the
patient. .

In general
(b) This title does not limit the right of an individual to practice a health -
occupation that the individual is authorized to practice under this article,
Preparation, dispensing of prescriptions, gencrally
(c)(1) This subsection does not apply to a licensed dentist who obtains a permit
from the State Board of Dental Examiners undcf subsection (h) of this section.
(2) This title does not prohibit:
(ii) A licensed dentist, physician, or podiatrist from personally preparing and
dispensing the dentist's, physician's, or podiatrist's prescriptions when:
1. The dentist, physician, or podiatrist: ‘
A. Has applied to the board of licensure in this State which licensed the .
dentlst physician, or podiatrist;
B, Has demonstrated to the satisfaction of that board that the d13penSmg
of prescription drugs or devices by the dentist, physician, or podmtnst
- 4is in the public interest;
C. Has received a written permit from that board to dispense
prescription drugs or devices except that a written permit is not required
in order to dispense starter dosages or samples without charge; and
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3. The dentist, physician, or podiatrist does not have a substantial
financial interest in a pharmacy; and - '
4, The dentist, physician, or podiatrist:

F. Does not direct patiefits to a single pharmacist or pharmacy in
accordance with § 12-403(c)(8) of this title;

K. Purchases prescription drugs from a pharmacy or wholesale
distributor who holds a permit issued by the Boatd of Pharmacy,
verified by the Board of Pharmacy;

COMAR 10.09.49.02B(1 6), a regulation pertaining to the telehealth programs reimbursed

by the Maryland Medicaid Program, deﬁljlcs “store and forward” prescription technology:

(16) Store and Forward Technology,

(a) “Store and forward technology” means the transmission of medical
images or other media captured by the originating site provider and sent -
electronically to a distant site provider, who does not physically interact with the
patient located at the originating site,

(b) “Store and forward technology™ does not mean dermatology,
ophthalmology, or radiology services according to COMAR 10.09.02.07,

Tesiimonv of Witnesses

The State presented the testimony of Amanda K. Miller, Comphance Ana.lyst Board,
| . She investigated this matter for the Board, after receiving the complaint from -
—. State Bx. #1.5 She went through the ontine questionnaire that Mr. J NI
_' completed on his mother’s behalf.’ Ms, Miller noted the Respondent does not have a license to

dispense drugs in Maryland. Ms. Miller reviewed subpoenaed documentation the Respondent

* The Respondent objected to the admission of this complaint into evidence because Mr,
Virginia, 1 overruled the jon because the patient at issue, his mother, lived in Marylan .
¢ As noted shove, Mr. *s fiancée was the Chief Executive Officer o a competitor
of SkinSolutions MD, not relevant to the merits of this case, the record containg evidence that on
December 23, 2016, Allergan the owner of the trademark for Latisse, filed a lawsuit against
for various allegations of fraud and breach of contract regarding the sale of Latisse, State Ex, #10. M. IENEENENNE
ultimately withdrew his Complaint against the Respondent on August 7, 2017, However, the Board continued its
investigation of the Respondent,

fived in West
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o

: submjf;:ted to the Board regarding SIdnSquﬁons‘.hﬁ)’s Latisse customers the Board randomly
sclect;ed. | |
Ms. Miller conduct(?d a telel;hone interview of the Respondent on behalf of the Board on
August 24, 20 117.- Mr, Miller worked as—a team in this investigation with Andrea Doucet, another
Compliance Analyst. State Ex. #17. Ms, Miller discussed the process of her investigation and
* her findings regarding the rancllomly selected ‘L'atigse patients, as set forth in the Findings of Pact ‘
in this decision. She testified that the Respondent was cooperative during the investigation and
always provided information the Board requested, Ms. Miller testified that the Respondent was
- honest ﬁ‘lt)out his te‘lemgdic'ine activity, did not provide any false information and did not conceal *
any information, |
Doreen Noppiﬁger, Compliance Manager, Board, testified on behalf of the State. She is
Mz, Miller’s supervisor, After Ms. Miller interviewed the Respondent, Ms.\Noppinger went onto
the SkinSolutions.MD website to see changes to the website that the Respondent referred to.
during the telephone interview. State Ex, #17, pp. 146, 147, In order to seg the changes, Ms.
Noppinger was required to create an aceount and order L.atissc. Ms, Noppinger printed screen
shots of everything she observed on the website. State Eﬁ. #1 8'. She said that she was not
provided an ox;portunit.y to fill the prescription at a local pharmacy, She conlpleted the health
questionnaiﬁ:, which was the same as those completed by the customers analyzed as part of Ms.
Miller’s investigation, State Ex, #11(a), (b), (c), (¢) and (f); State Ex. #18, p. 165. Ms.

Noppinger was reqﬁired to clicic on the informed consent in order to proceed and noted that it
sald that the prescriptions are fulfilled from—.Pharmacy, doing business as—
-Phamlacy in states where._Pharmacy is ligensed. State Ex, #18, p. 172. She was
recku‘ired to provide a photograph and & Maryland driver's license. State Bx, #18,p. 179, She
had no personal c;)mmﬁnicaﬁon with any doctor during the process. She did receive standard
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emails thanking her fbr her order, and notification that her Latisse had been shipped. State Ex.
#18, pp. 180-184,

Ms. ‘Noppingcr tesﬂﬁcd that she checked the acknowledgements indicating that she could
contact the Respondent at any time by telephone or email, and that her prescription could not be
gubmitted until she has fully-complied with ali requirements inqh.:lding the medical hiétory and
submission of a photograph and a gover.nmem issued identification to verify her identify. State
Ex, #18, pp. 180-184.

The Respondent was accepted #s an expert witness in the safe dispensing of Latisse in a
telemedicine platform after testifying about his experience. He explained the details of his
teleradiology practicel with NucleusHealth, » partnership he has with his wife m- ’ |

B 2nd his development of SkinSolutions,MD. When he launched the

SkinSolutions.MD website in 2013-2014, it étartcd with non-prescription products, and then he
began exploring th; preseription of Latisse online, since he knew Latisse was in high demand
from his experience w1t1- He already had medical licenses in all fifty, states due to his |
teleradiology pracfice with NucleusHealth, Mr, Roth, General Couns;:l and Corporate Secretary
of SkinSolutions,MD, together with outside counsel, researched ﬂw';cgulaﬁons in every state.
The Respondent noted that there were dramatic differences from state to state, He explained that
the concept of store and fofwa:d technology had been progressing nationwide; it is now
acoeptable in forty-two states. Hoiwever, the states differ i_n their requirements; it was difficult to
get étraight-forward answets as to what was acceptable in each state, According to the
Respondent, it was always I?is intent to proceed safely and propetly in every state, and the
research to ensure that ocdurred took months, In states wﬁere an innpcrsop evaluation was

required, he set-up the SkinSolutions.MD website so that Latisse could not be ordered online,
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The Respondent explained that Latisse ﬁas no contraindications. Allergan, the
owner/manufacturer of Latisse, is attempting to have it accepted as an over-the-counter item.
The only side effects have occwrred ina s’mall percentage of people, who have experience-d
itchiness, redness and discharge. In all of those cases, the sympioms went away af_ter
discontinued use, In order to prescribe Latisse properly and safely, the Respondent explained he
needs to know whether tﬂe customer has an acti*.;e eﬁre infection or glaucoma. Even though
Latisse has no effect on eye pressure, he will refer a glavcoma patient to his/her eye doctor if
he/she answers the health questionnaire in the affirmative regarding glaucoma, When asked how
an individual would know whether he/she has an active eye infection, the Respondent answered
_ that there would be symptoms and the individual would know.

Regarding the ability to' dispense Latisse in different statgéé, the Respondent testified a

' representative from the Maryland Board of Pharmacy incorrectly told Mr. Roth, upon inquiry,
that the Responc'lent did not need a permit to dispense pharmaceuticals in Marylénd. Once he
realized the error, he immediately stopped dispensing Latisse in Maryland. Hc; said he t;,asily
could Eave sent a prescription to a Maryland ré,si{dent, rather than the produet itself had he
known, 'Accordirig to the Respondent, eight states out of fifty do not allow telemediciﬁe, or at
the very least, require audio/visual evaluation or‘require a partient to go to ;1 health care facility.
Other states allow store and forward, The Respondent said he did not ship Latisse to those eight
states he because of their regulations, ’fhe SkinSAolutions.MD website is c‘iesigned such that if the
individual ordering Latisse resides in one of those states, the website will not put the order
through. Aqdjtionaliy, if an individual says she is pregnant or breastfeeding, or has an eye
infection, the website blocks the individual from going any further with the order, For the orders
that go through, the Respondent will go into a system that allows him to pick a pharmacy, unless

the customer lives in a state that allows physician dispensing. In those states, he sends the
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Latisse from his office. Accordmg to the Respondent, h.lS attorneys attcmpted to contact the
Board about whether store and forward telemedicine was penmttcd but there is no one at the
Board that will answer those types of questions; they said they could not comment, He said

when his attomeys researched whether store and forward was legal in Maryland, they found that

" the State reimburses for store and forward in ophthalmology, radiology and dermatology under

the State Medicaid Program; 'thcrefore, they found the prescription of Latisse fell under
ophthalmology and radiology, and presumed it was legal, Admittedly, this turned out to be in

error. According to the: Rcspondent, he and his attomeyé made every a&empt to comply. He

thought, on the advice of counsel, that he could dispense Latisse in Maryland, The Respondent

now knows that in order to sell Latisse in Maryland, he needs to complete a live audlo/wsual
cvaluatlpn of the customer and ship prescriptions rather than the product itself.

The Respondent explained further that’ he reviews the health questionnaire for every order
for Latisse, and in most cases that review takes Iess than one minute. He opined that the review
of tixc medical questionnaire on tﬁe WebSolutionsMD website is a legiti‘mate review‘ and g all

that is required for the safe prescription of Latisse, Given that there are no serious

contraindications in the use of Latisse, the questionnaire asks all questions to necessary approve

or disapprove an order,

The Respondent’s assistant, K. C- completed his September 11, 2017 renewal
application, She works for NucleusHealth. Ms. CIIERRRR 1ives on the Bast Coast and had been
on maternity leave when the Respondent received the remedial plan from the Texas Medical
Board. The Respondent insisted that the errors on his renswal appﬁoation resulted from
miscdmmunicaﬁon; Ms.‘ C-was unawére of the encounter with the Texas Medical Board

when she returned from maternity leave and he had not updated his internal credentialing

| systems to reflect the information. The Respondent to ok responsibility for the failure to
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communicate with Ms, C- and said his application renewal process has changed. He also
said that, at the time, Ms. (-did not fully understand SkinSolut.ions,MD, The
Respondent conceded that Ms. C_ was authorized to submit the renewal application on his
behalf; he did not review it or submit it himself. The Respondent said ﬁat if M. C-had.
told him the applicaﬁon required persof;al review, he certainly would have done so; however, he
never intended to mjsrep;'esent or conceal anything including his telemedicine practice or the I‘
situation in Texas. Acgording to the Respondent, he now ensures that each applicationl is
reviewed three times, once by the person completing the application, once by himself, and once
by Mr. Roth. -
Steven Yoelin, M.D,, testified on behalf of the Responc_ient,and was accepted as an eéxpert
in Latise, and the sale and prescribing of Laitise. Dr. Yoelin is board certified in
ophﬂlal;mol‘ogy. After practiéing for several years, Dr. Yoelin began doing laser eye treatments,
facial injectables and aesthetir;s, and has been involved in those areas since 2001, Dr. Yoelin
. conducted yesearch for Allergan, who owned the molecule Bitﬁato;;rost, the active ingredient in
its .glaucoma treatment called Lumigan, now also sold for aesthetic purposes as Latiss;e. That
research reveale.d that this glaucoma treatment had the side effect of creating lonéer,'ﬂﬁcker

. eyeiaéhes. Hypotrichosis, he explained, is the thinning of eyciash;es that oceurs as people age.
Dr. Yoeh’n’:'; research studied individuals using Bimatoprost as an aesthetic treatment, and
resulted in-all participants growing longer and thicker eyelashes with no adverse events. The
studies showed it to be safe a:qd effective for enhancin g eyelashes, and it was ultim;c&ely
approveci by the FDA to be used for that purpose. Allergan subsequently launched Latisse for
the aesthetic use of Rimatoprost. According to Dr. Yoelin, Latiése has never caused a setious

complication. Only very rarely, some redness or irritation has occurred, which completely
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disappeared with c!isconti'uued use. In Dr, Yoelins opinion, the SkinSolutions.MD questionnaire
gathers sufficient medical historyhfor the safe prescribing of L‘a'tissc.

Vincent Roth, General Counset and Corporate Secretary for SkinSolutions.MD ‘and
NucleusHealth, also testified on behalf of the Respondent, He works with physician licensing
and credeptiéling for both entities. He utilizes many different sources including- outside law
ﬁrms to ensure compliance w1th every state’s laws regarding telamedlcme _

. Mr. Roth said that he made every effort to understand the laws in Maryland He referred
_ to the Jetter he Wrotc in response to Mr. _‘s complaint to Ms. Sammons, the Board’s
Intake Manager.” In that letter, Mr, Roth said that Maryland allows for felemedicine in heu of an
in-person examination and face-to-face patient physxcian relationship, State Ex. #3. This was
Mr. Roth’s understanding lat_ the time. He looked déepei' into Maryland law and realized there
was a “real-time™ patient evalnation requirementl. However, he also found the Medicaid
regulations ho thought created an exception to that requircment, allowing for store and forwa;d
in ophtﬁalmology, dermatology and radiology services, Mr, Roth spoke to an ophthalmelogist
and a dermatologist who considered the eyeld to fall within the areas of ophthalmology and |
dermatology. After discussion with outside aftomeys, they concluded the prescription of Latisse
fell squarely into that exception. See COMAR '10.09.49.02B(_‘1 65 and .10-C. Mr.kRoth toqk
responsibility for this erroneous interpretation and conceded that the Respondent did n(;t
participate in the Maryland Medicaid program. Mr, Roth apologized for t}wlmisinterpret'aﬁon
and insiste;d it was not the fault of the Respondent, Mr. Roth was aware that regulations have

been proposed that would allow store and forward, but did not believe those regulations have yet .

been adopted. Resp. Ex. #19.

7 The letter appears with the Respondent’s ssgnature, however, Mr. Roth said he wrots it,
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M. Roth discussed his communication with the Maryland Board of Pharmacy
représcntaﬁvc in March 2017. He had come across a one page application for a Maryland
physician dispensing permit';.howevcr; thore was onlly space on the form to list a Maryland
office, which the Respondent did not have, The woman frc.:m the Boa;'d of Bharmacy tol;i Mr.

. Rbth not to worry about it, and she would let him know .if something was needed in that regard. -
He had several conversations with this woman, but she never mentioned that the Responderit
needed a physician dispensing permit. |

Ms. (- testified that she assists radiologists in their initial and renewal liceﬁse
applications in her employment with Nuc§eusHealtl;. To do so, she reviews the most recent re- o
credentialing application and other information in the NucleusHealth database to see if any
information needed to be updated or changed, When she returned to NucleusHealth after
maternity leave in June 2017, she was not aware of the action by the Texas Medical Board. She
did not intend to falsify any answers; she was siﬁlply unaware, As it tumed out, the
NucleusHealth databasé. had not been updated, Ms. (- also testified that when she
colmpléted the Respondent’s September 2017 renewal applicatioh, she was not aware of
SkinSolutions.I;/ﬂ)’s activity in Maryian&, NucleusHealth had not been practicing radiolo gy in
Matyland because it lost its hospital contract with MedStar Health, She was unaware that the

Respondent conduc;teci telemedicing in Maryland. Ms. C-did not notice the part of the '
application where the Respondent was required to certify he personally reviewed all responses
and that the responses were true and correct to the best of his knqwledge. State Ex; #19, p. 196. -
Had she noticed, she would haye had the Respondent review the application before shé
submitied it. Ms, C- noted that now, both the Respondent and Mr, Roth review the
applications before submission. Ms. C'insisted‘that no on;: instructed her to answer any
qugstions-falsely and she did not intend t6 do so. Ms. C- conceded that at the time she
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completed the Respondent’s September 2017 application, the last internal system update had
occurred in March 2017, She did not think to ask the Respondent if there had been any updates
" in the interim, She assumed he would have informed her if there had been,

Areument of the Parties

The State argued that Mr. Roth's interpretation that the Medicaid regulations providéd
justification for the Respondent's store and forward pra:ctic'c in Maryla;ld was logically absurd
and should be rejected in its entirety, The State cited State v. Price, 820 A.2d, 956 (2003), 2
Rhode Island case which held that reliance upon the advice of counsel was not a defense toa
criminal contempt charge, The State also cited [Board] v. Eist, 417 Md. 545, 558, fn. 9 (2011),
which cited cases that held generally reliance upon counsel was no, justification for failure to
comply with 2 judicial order. See, Giant of Md. v. State’s Attorney, 274 Md. 158, 179 (19'}5);
Weaver v. State, 244 Md. 640, 644, (1966). The State inSisted the Respondent cannot abdicate |
his duty to comply wit‘h applicable regulations because 6f the advigé of counsel, nor can he
blame staff for filing an ;xppiication with false tnformation. It was the émtc’s position that he
was required to personally revic;:v the information contained in the application and certify to its

truthfulness, He failed t6 do so, and failed to update his systefns so that Ms. C-wou}d
have the most recent information.

The State maintained t_hﬁt the Board relies upon the integrity of its doctors. It receives
vol{irninous renewal applications per year and must be able to' trust the information contained
thcrciné the Bourd simply does not have the resources to verify the accuracy and truthfulness of
each. The State cited Arrornéy Grievance &,‘ommission v Glenn: 341 Md. 448, 478, which_.stated '
that an attorney cannot escape responsibility to his clients by blaming shortcomings on his staff, |
The State argued it is irrelevant that Ms. C- may have beeﬁ well intended, Based upor .
the holding in Kim v, [qurd), 423 MD 523, 546 (2011), the State maintained it. is not fequired to
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prove intent, “The term “willful” as utilized in the Act, requires only evidence that the conduct

occurred intentionally; there is no rcquirclment to establish fraudulent intent or malice, The State

émphasizcd the Respondent delegated the completion of his refiewal ﬁ;;pﬁcaﬁon to his stafi“; he
| dﬁd not personally review it for accuracy or sign it. Thcrefore, his conduet was willful. The

State also requested that I not place too mﬁch emphasis upon the Respondent’s assertion that he

ﬁas' always cooperative with the Board; such cooperation is expected and he-deserves no extra -
. consideration for doing so. Similarly, the State alslo asked that I not place much weight upon the
proposed regulation that v.;ould- have rendered the Respondent's store and forward prescription
process to be.legal, It cited Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Schor, 478 U.S. 833,
845 (1986), which states that a proposed regulation does not constitute an agency’s interpretation
of his own regulations.® The State maintained it met its burden of establishing all of its charges,
and requested that the Respondent be reprimanded, prohiﬁited from dispensing pha:maceﬁticals
through the mail 'm‘Ma.r.yland, and placed on probation fm:‘ six months. During that period of
probation, the State requested that the Rci:éporldent be required to pay a fnlzc of T$50,000.00,
payable by certified check or money order, The State also requested that the Respondent not be
permitted to apply for early termination of, prob.‘:iﬁon, and that'he be required to respond to future
applications truth_%‘ully. . |

'I:hc Respondent acknowledged that the facts are not in dispute. He argued that he.

undertook to comply with the regulations by consulting many resources; however, compliance
with all states’ regulations is a mammoth undertaking. Some allow store and forward, some |

require real fime evaluations, some do not allow participation in telehealth at all. It was the

" In the November 18, 2018 Maryland Register, the Scorotary of Health proposed to repeal the existing regulations,
set forth in COMAR 10.32.05, regarding telehaalth, and proposed new regulations. Resp. Ex. #19. If adopted, the

new regulations would change the requirement for a real-time or audio or visual evaluation and allow other options
ineinding remote medical examinations, The-proposed regulations would still prohibit the prescription of medicine
solely based upon an online questionnaire, Resp, Ex, #19. ’
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.Respondent’s position that he set u]‘g the SkinSolutions.MD vlwbéite g0 that a customer could not
place an order if he lived ina stafe where such telemedicine or store and forward was illegal, He
maintained he made good faith attempts to comply with'all laws. The Respondent noted that the '

“law in Maryland is confusing; the Act itself does not even address telemedicine, Telemedicine is
only m;antiqned in the regulations. The Respondent reasoned that he complied with all
applic'able‘regw.ﬂations with the exception of thc'rcquirement for a real-time comrmmicatién
evaluation if no prior physician/patient relationship had yet been established. He had a Maryland

- license, his website sct forth all information regardiné licensure, privacy policies and fees, he

had a procedure for verifying identiﬁcatipn, and complied with all of the other requirements set

forth in COMAR 10.32.05.04 regarding s@ndmds for telemedicine. He was always available for
qucstions,‘and his online paticnt evaluation was sufficient given the fact that Latisse is so safe,

The Respondent insisted thaf he must be able to reasonably rely upon the advice of
counsel. Telemedicine is an f:volvmg atrea and, the attorneys are constantly analyzing the -
regulations in all fifty states. The Respondent countcrcd the State’s argumcnt regarding reliance
upon the Medicaid regulations; insisting that if Meryland reimbutsed for store and forward for
the purpose of Medicaid in dermatology, ophthalmology and radiology, it was not unreasonable
to conclude that storé and forward would be pehnissiblp. Several attorneys, including Mr, Roth-
and outside law firms, concluded, based on the Medicaid regulation, that the Respondent was
acting within an exception to the prohibition of store and forward. Regarding the proposed
regulations, the Respondent agregd_ that this case cannot be judged upon a proposed regu_lation;
but the proposed new regulationé constitute one more indication that Maryland regognizes that
store and forward constitutes safe technology.

The Respondent sl.rong] y disagreed that violation of tclcmedlcme rcgulatlons constituted

. unprofessional condugt in the practice of medicine, especially given that there is no good
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déﬁnition of telemédicipe i the sta'tute; He referred to the Board’s sanctioning guidelines in'
éOMAR 10.32.02.10B(3), which sets forth sanctioniné guidelim;,s for immoral orlﬁnprofessional
coﬁduct consisting of sexual and ethical violations :'md failure to complete tha requirt;d
continuing medical education. The Respondent disputed that this case involves anything in tiiat
category, and maintained that this was more akin to a standard of care case. He r'cpéatcdly noted
that he made 2 good faith undertaking to comply with the regulations, anci only viclated éné of
many requirements regarding telemedicine. He also noted that no Board regu]é,tions regardiilg
the need for a physician dispensing permit existed until March 2018, there is nothing in the Act |
about' the need for a dispensing permit, and Title 12 of the ﬁcalth Occupations Article is
confusing about dispen'sing pﬁljﬂiﬁ. o

The Rcspond;ent’s pos:ition is t’ha‘t he must utilize staff for his licensing and credentialing
processes; the undertaking is jﬁst too big for him to do himself. Although not f;n excuse for ti:ic
errors, the Respondent emphasized that the mistakes were not intentional. He contended there
would be no reason to hide the Texas Medical Board's r'equimm,ent that he participate in
additional continllling medical education; the action was not considered to be disciplinary.
According to the Respondent, the misrepresentations were aceidental, not intentional or willful.
The Respondent asked that I place weight upoﬁ the crcdibilitf, integrity and honesty of‘the
witnesses who testified en his behalf, He asked that I dismiss the charge under section 14-
404(a)(3)(if) rega;ding' unprofcssidnal conduect, and section'l4—404(a)(36) regarding wiltful
misrepresentation,‘ because there is no evidence of either, - He asked that a non-punitive sanction
be imposed, without permanent probation or'the maxjmum $50,000.00 fine. He also asked that I
c;Jnsider the mitigating factors under COMAR 10.32.02.09B(3), noting that almost all of the

mitigating factors are present, and almost none of the aggravating factors are present.
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Applications of the Law to the Faets

14-404()(3) (i) Unprofessional Conduct in the Practice of Medicine

The facts éf this case weré undisputed, 1 found all of the witnesses to be credible. ‘T-he_ .
State established through the Respondent’s records of six patients, that between 2014 and 2016,
ihe Respondent prescribed Latisse to those paticnts in Maryland. The Responderﬁ didlnot have a
physician’s permit to dispense as required by section 12-102(c)(2)(iD)(1)(C). When prescribing
Latisse, the Respondent did not conduct a real-time aunditory or auditory and visual evaluation
with Latisse customers even though he had no prior face-to-face intaractiop, as COMAR
10.32.05.05C requires,

) SkinSolutions.MD, of which the Respondent is Chief Executive Officer, has taken on a
huge undertaking in its endeavor to prescribe Laﬁsse nationwide, Although an inl.iere'pﬂy safe
drug with Ii-ttle contraindications, it is still only available by prescription, and therefore,
prescription of Latisse must éémply with each state’s regulations regarding drug’prescription.
Mr. Roth, in conjunction with outside counsel, erroneonsly determined the Respondent could
dispense Latisse by mail without a real—ti;na consultation or audjo/visual communication because
of the stated exceptions to stérc aﬁd forward for dcrmatology; rgdiolo gy and ophthalmology
services defined within com 10.09.42.0iB(1 6)b). 1 tco'k into account that the ReSpondent_
proceeded in good faith upoﬁ the advice of counsel,

1 also considered Mr, Roth's testimony that the Boz;xd of Pharmacy gave him no
indication, after his inquiry, that the Respondent needed a physician’s permit to dispense

medicine in'Maryland, Mz, Roth somehow came upon the one page form application that asked

i
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the applicant to list only a Maryland address.’ He had several 'tclephone conversations with a
reptesentative from the Maryland Board of Pharmacy, and inquired whether he needed to file
that formn even though the Respondent did not have a Maryland address.— According to Mr. Roth,
she told him not to worry about it, and'she would let him know if there was anything needed in -
that rega_rd. Mz, Roth heard nothling further about the issue. The Maryland Board of Pharmacy
closed the matter'® and referred the case to the Board, State Ex. #13. Thereafter, Mr. I‘{oth
thought the Respondent was in compliance with any dispensing permit requirement in Maryland.,
I agree with the State that reliance upon the advice of counsel cannot be a justification for
a physician to violate applicable law. The term “unﬁrofessional“ as used in section 14~l
404(a)(3)(i) is undefined in the applicable statutes aﬁd regulations, COMAR 10.32.02.10B(3),
the sanctioning guidelines for physicians, sets forth sanctions for immoral or unprofessional
conduct in the practice of medicine consisting of sexual violations, ethical violations, and
misrepresentation of continuing medica'l education credits. The Respondent's conduct did not
fall within any of these categories, and there is no other mention of unprofessional conduct in the
sanctioning puidelines. The evidence established that the Respondent, through counsel, made
efforts to interpret Maryland’s regulations. He did so erroneously, He proceeded to prescribe
Latisse in conjunction with that erroneous interpretation in violation of the applicable statute and

regulations. However, he did not commit any act in the practice of medicine that displayed a

*The State presented an Application For Physician’s Permit to Dispense Prescription Dmgs, with an email from
Dierdra Rufus from the Board, indicating that this was the application that existed during the time Mz, Roth
indicated he discovered the one-page application form that asked for only a Maryland address. State Ex. #28, Over
the objection of the Respondent for lnck of suthentication, I admitted the exhibit and indicated I would consider her
objection in my determination regarding the weight to be placed on this exbibit. That form has a blank space for any
address; it does not reguest only & Maryland address. State Ex. #28. However, [ agree with the Respondent that it
. was not properly authenticated, and the email is confusing regarding the difference between the old and new
application and the old and new repulations. I did not place any weight upon this exhibit, I found Mr, Roth’s
testimony to be credible regarding the form he saw and his conversations with the representative.of the Maryland
Board of Pharmacy.
1 nir JE 5ed 2 complaint against the Respondent with the Maryland Board of Pharmaey as weil,
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lack of professionalism. ‘He did not act in a manner that was considered -to be ugeﬁdcal. In his
attempts to comply with state regulations, he configured his website to block orders of Lafisse in
states ti‘xﬂt pﬁjrsician dispensing is n‘o_t permitted, He complied with all but one of Maryland’s
telemgdicine requirements, which is the requirement for a real-time audio or visual evaluation,
“Unprofessional conduct in the practice of medicine” 'iphcrenﬂy involves an affirmative action
pn the part of a physician that displays unprofcssiopélism while practicing medicine." I cannot
conclude that the Respondent’s failure to comply with section 12-102 of the Health Oceupations
article and COMAR 10.32.03.05C tose to tlhc'lc\rel of unprofessional conduct in the 'pracﬁce of
medicine, under section 14-404(a)(3)(ii) of the Act. | |
However, the evidence revealed that on September 11, 201;?, Ms. C- gubmitted a
renewal af)plication to the Board on behalf of the Respondent, She answered “nt;” 1o the
questions that asked' if any licensing authority or disciplinary board had taken actit;n, including
required education, agaix'lst a medical license, and “no™ to the question that asked if any
| complamts or charges had been filed against the Respondent or if any licensing board
mvcsugated him. State Ex. #19, p, 188, She answered “no” to the question that asked 1f the
Respondent used telemedicine for any purpose in the last twelve months.” State Ex. #19, p.
193A. She checked the section that certified the Respondent personally reviewed all responses
in the applicatioﬂ and all information coutajncd therein was true and correct to the best of his
“knowledge. State Ex. #19 p. 196. However, on June 17, 2017, thc Texas Mcdlcal Board
imposed a remedial plan upon the Respondent, which required hnn fo complete elght hours of
continuing medical education in prescribed subject areas mciudmg medlcal record keepmg and
nsk managemf:nt State EX. #24. Thc Texas Medical Board consxdered this remedial plan 1o be
n0n~d1501pimary On February 2, 2017 following a complaint also ﬁlad by Mr, -
North Carolina Medical Board rcqmrcd thp Respondent to complcte six hours of continuing -
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medical education on the subject of medical record documentation. Additionally, the

‘Respondent had been practicing telemedicine tbroﬁgh SkinSolutions.MD and NucleusHealth,

Ms. C-was working for the Respondent remotely from Florida when she came
back from maternity leave in June 2017 and completed the Respondent’s renewal application for
Maryland in September 2011. In order to so, she utilized the Respondent’s most recent
recredentialing application and his internal database used for licensing and credentialing,
Because she had been out on maitemity Ieavé, she was unaware that the Texas Medical Board
had investigated the Respondent and imposed & remedial plan that required continuing medical
education on June 16, 2017. She was also unaware that North Carolina had imposed a
requirément of continuing medical education on February 2, 2017, Additionally, she was
unaware of the sale of Latisse in Maryland by SkinSolutions. MD, She checked the certification .
in the application that required the Respondent to personally review and certify to the truth of the
information contained therein. Ifound the testimony of the Respondent, Mr. Roth and Ms.
C—to be credible that the Respondent and Mr, Roth now review all applications before
they are submitted,

The Kim case clarifies that such false statements constitute unprofessional conduct in the
practiée of medicine. The holding states, in pertincﬁt part:

" In the present case, the Board made no legal error in concluding that Petitioner's

submission of his license renewal application occurred “in the practice of

medicine,” We made plain in Banks that, in “considering whether a physician's

conduct was within the statutory requirernent of “in the practice of medjcine,’ a

critical factor has been whether the conduct occurred while the physician was

performing a task integral to his or her medical practice,” Petitioner's completion

and filing of his application to.renew his physician's license is unquestionably “a

task integral to his .., practice.” Without a hccnse Petitioner would have no
authority to practlce

Moreover, the Bodrd did not err in adopting the ALJ's finding that filing a license
renewal application is sufficiently intertwined with patiént care. We appreciate
that the Board must be-able to rely on the accuracy of information conveyed in
~ license applications in order to investigate and determine physicians’ fitness to
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practice medicine. A physician's submission of false information regarding

malpractice claims in license renewal applications impedes the Board's ability to

make accurate determinations about a physician's continued fitness, Although, at

best, false information might merely delay investigation, at worst, false

information could form the basis upon which the Board renews or grants a

license, potentially to an unfit applicant. The Board is entitled to expect truthful

submissions, particularly with respect to information concerning suits for

malpractice, given that such suits directly raise questions regarding a physician's

fitness to practice. (Internal citations omitted).

Kim, 423 Md. at 542.

The Respondent, through sloppiness' and disorganization, caused the submission of false
application responses to the Board. I found the State’s argument and the holding in Xim to be
compelling that the Board needs to be able to trust the veracity and aceuracy of its licensees in |
their renewal applicaﬁons. Clearly, the Respondent is spread too thin and has taken on more
than his staff of attorneys and licensing specialists can handle. He is licensed in all fifty states,
he operates a teleradiology practice reading radiological imaging day and night, and he is
involved in SkinSolutions.MD which involves the prescription of Latisse in fifty states with
different laws that govern telemedicine and physician medication dispensing. He used Ms.
C-, who lived across the country and was just back from maternity leave, to file his
renewal application in Maryland. He had not updated his system; she was unaware of the Texas
Medical Board’s investigation and ultimate (eriledial plan, and North Carolina’s requirement for
continuing education. She was not aware thit SkinSolutions.MD dispensed Latisse in Maryland.
The Réspondent delegated the duty of filing his application without his review to Ms. C-,
which required a certification to his personal review and to the truthfulness of the responses.

Based on this analysis, and the holding in Kim, I conclﬁde that the Respondent’s condunet
regarding the filing of his September 11, 2017 renewal applicaﬁon,- constituted unprofessional

conduct in the practice of medicine, in violation of Section 14-404(a)(3)(i) of the Act.

31



14-404(n)(28): Kailure to Comply with the Provisions of Section 12-102 of the Health
Otcupations Article

For the reasons already stated, [ conclude that the f{espondent failed to comply with
Section 12-102(c)(2)({)(1)(C) of the Health Occupations article. Despite reliance upon a non-
answey from the Maryland Board of Pharmacy, the Respondent' dispe'nsed medication in
Maryland without the proper permit, il violation of Section 12-102 of the Health Occupations
Article, This cansntuted a violation of Sectlon 14-404(2)(28) of the Act,

14-404(a)(36).; Willfilly Making a False Renresentahon When Seeking or Making Application
for Licensure or any other application related to the practice of medicine

In Kim, 423 Md. 523 (2011), the Court of Appeals considered whether d physician’s false
statement regarding a pending malpractice action on a renewal application was vyillful, when the
physician claimed he did so because he did not understand English well, Citing a thorough

discussion about the statutory construction of the term “\f.riliful” in Deilbler v. State, 365 Md. 185

(2001), the Court of Appeals in Xim stated:

“[W1illful” has received four different constructions from the coturts, The first,
~and most restrictive, is that an act is willful only if it is done with a bad purpose or ~

evil motive—deliberately to violate the law. A second interpretation considers an
act to be willful “if it is done with an intent to commit the act and with a
knowledge that the act is in violation of the law.” That construction does not
require that the defendant possess a sitister motivation, but, like the first
interpretation, it does require knowledge that the act is unlawful. The third
interpretation “requires only that the act be committed voluntarily and
intentionally as opposed to one that is committed through inadvertence, accident,
or ordinary negligence.” Under that approach, “[a]s long as there is an intent to

. commit the act, there can be a finding of willfulness even though the actor was
consciously attempting to comply with the law and was acting with the good faith
belief that the action was lawful.” What is required is “an objective intent to
commit the act but not necessarily & knowledge that the act will bring about the
illegal result.” Finally ... some courts have gone so far as to find an act willful
even though it was not committed intentionally, but through oversight,
inadvertence, or negligence. We concluded that most applications of “willful,” if
not all, fell within the third definition: a willful act is committed voluntarily and

intentionally, not necessarity with the intent to deceive. (Internal citations
omitted).
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In Kim, the Court of Appeals went on to note that it has rejected tﬁat the term “willful”
required deceitful or fraudulent intent in aftorney gricvance cases, and in other civil litigation
and administrative contexts. 423 Md. at 545, I conclude that the term “willful,” as used in-
Section i4—404(a)(3 6) of the Act regarding willful, fraudulent statements on an application,
requires a finding that the act was voluntary and intentior;a.l, but not fraudulent or deceitful,

The Respondent utilized Ms. C-to complcte his Septembcr 17, 2011 renewal
application, She had been out on maternity leave until June 2017. She obtamcd the requested
information from the NucleusHealth database that had not been updated As a result of the
outdated information, she-responded to guestions on the renewa] application falsely, and checked
. the certification that the Respondent personally reviewed all respénses and certified to their truth
and dccuracy. TFurther, she was nnaware of the telemedicine activity that SldnSolﬁtions.MD
canducted, | blame this on the Respondent. I found the Respondent’s lack of diligence and.the
resulting false application responses to be willful, as the Court of Appeals has ‘deﬁned the ten;l,
and a violation of Section 14-404(a)(36) of the Act.

Sanctions |

The State reguested that I propose that the Re:,spondent receive a i‘eprimand, be proh.ib,itcd
from ﬁiling preseriptions by mail in Maryland, be placed on probation for six months without the
possibility of early termination of probation, and irnpdse the maximum$50,000.00 fine. Md.,
Code Ann., Health Occ, §§ 14-404-(3.) (Stpp. 2018); 14-403.1(a) (2014); COMAR 10.32.02.09A
and B: COMAR 10.32.02.10. Ihave concluded that the State has established a violation of
Section 14-404ta)(3)(ii), unprofessional conduct in the practice of medicine. Ihave concluded
that the State has es_tablished violations of Sections 14«40‘4(51)(28) and (36). The violation of

section 14-404(a)(3)(ii) and (36) are the more serious of the three proven violations, carrying the
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potential for a maximmum $50,000.00 fine and revocation of his lcense to practice medicine in

Maryland,

COMAR 10.32.02,091 sets forth that aggravating and mitigating factors can be

considered in determining a sanction upon a physician. It states, in pertinent part:

" B. Aggravating and Mitigating Factors.

. (1) Depending on the facts and circumstances of each case, and to the extent
that the facts and circumstances apply, the disciplinary panel may consider the
aggravating and mitigating factors set out in §B(3) and (6) of this regulation and
may in its discretion dctcrmmc, based on those factors, that an exception should

be made and that the sanction in a particular case should fall outside the range of
sa.ncuons listed in the sanctioning guidelines.

(2) Nothing in this regulation requires the disciplinary pane! oran

administrative law judge to make findings of fact with respect to any of these
factors. ,

®A d::parture from the sanctioning puidelines set forth in Regulation .10 of

this chapter is not a ground for any hearing or appeal of a disciplinary panel
action.

(4) The existence of one or more of these factors does not impose on the
disciplinary panel or an administrative law judge any requirement to atticulate its
reasoning for not exercising its discretion to impose a sanction outside of the
range of sanctions set out in the sanctioning guidelines,

(5) Mitigating factors may.inciude, but are not limited to, the following:
(a) The absence of a priot disciplinary record;
‘ (b) The offender self-reported the incident;
(c) The offender vblunta:cﬁy admitted the misconduct, made full disclosure -
to the disciplinary panel and was cooperative during the disciplinary panel
proceedings;

(d) The offender implemented remedial measures to correct or mitigate the
harm arising from the misconduct; -

(¢) The offender made good faith efforts to make restitution or to rectify the
consequences of the misconduct;

(f) The offender has been rchabiiit_ated or exhibits rehabilitative potential;

(g) The misconduct was not premeditated;
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(h) There was no potential harm to patients or the public or other advetse
impact; or .

. (i) The incident was isolated and is not likely to recur.
3 (6) Aggravating factors may include, but are not jimited to, the following:

(8) The offender has a prcvmus crxmmal or administrative disciplinary
history;

() The offense was committed delibcrately or with gross negligence or
recklessness;

(] Th:: offense had the potential for or actually did cause patient harm;
(d) The offense was part of a pattern of detrimental conduct;

(e) The offender committed a combination of factually discrete offerises
adjudicated in a single action;

() The offender pursued his or her financial gain over the patient’s welfare;
(g) The patient was especially vulnerable;

(h) The offender attempted to hide the error or misconduct from patients or
others;

(1) The offender concealed, falsified or dcstroycd evidence, or presented
false testimony or ewdence

(i) The offender did not cooperate wuh the investigation; .or
() Previc;us attempts to rehab‘ilitate the offender were unsnccessful,

In thig case, a brief diScussmn of both the Imtxgatmg and agg:ravatmg factors is hclpful
Latisse is & very safe drug wnh no contraindications. The Respondent’s actions did not-cause
harm to anyone. ]’.n fact, the complaint that mggered the Board’s investigation came fmm a

.competitor to SkinSoiuﬁons.MD, in an effort to harm its reputation. The Respondent has been
candid throughout the investigation reé;arding his errors in interpretation of applicable law, and
regarding his carelessness in delegating the renewal application process to Ms. C- without
ovarsight orreview. The Boﬁrd has never previously disciplined the Respdndent and he has only
received non-discipli.nary action other states. The Respondent stoPPed prescrfbiﬁg and

dispensing Latisse in Maryland once informed he was acﬁﬁg in violation of Maryland’s
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regulat'u;ns. .Tile Respondent and M, Rot‘ﬁ now rev'iew every application before sub'n;issiqn.
This testimony was credible and unrefuted. His violation's w;,re not premeditated, but they were
the result of negligence and in the pursuii of financial gain.

I have considered the cases -set forth above and the Cousrt of Appeals’ analysis in Aitorney
Grievance Comr;z 'n of Md. v. Harris, 371 Md. 510 (2002),' which, while addressing attomney
miéconduct, provides; helpful guidance on the purpose of professional Fﬁsciplinary processes. As the
Harris Court noted, the “purpose of Aiscipiina.ry proceedings is to-pratect the public, not to punish”
the erring licensed professional, Id. at 553 (citations omitied), The severity of the sanction depends
on the nature and extetit of the licensed px;ofessional’s misconduct in a given case. Id,

Considering all of the evidence in this case and the aggravating and mitigating factors
that I am permitted to coﬁsider, I conclude that the appfopriate sanction in this case is a
reprimand and a six menth probationary period, during which time the Respondent should be

' required to complete continuing medical edl;caﬁon related to Maryland la.w in telemedicine and
physician dispensi;lg as well as record—keepiqg, for the amount of hours the Board deems
appropriate. I further propose that the Respondent shall strictly cornply with statates and

- regulations regarding telen_1e'dic'me and prescription of medication in Maryland. Although the
Respondent has clearly received sipnificant financial gain from the prescriijtion of Latisse in
Maryland in a manner that was violative of Maryland laws, I havé considered the mitigating
factors and place weight upon the f:;wt that his actions were n(;t deliberate and attempts were
made to comply wrch the regulations regarding telemedicine and physician dispensing. Althéugh
no justification, the Respondent relied and acted upc;n the adviﬁe'of Mr..Roth; I find thai tobea
mitigating factor, Regarding the false information on the tenewal application, the Respondent’s
carelessness led to the Board's d_istmst of the Reépondent, and leaves a shadow upon the
application and reﬁewal process. This is the primary reason I conclude that a disciplinary
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sanction is apprgprigte. Although the Respoﬁdent r.eceiv‘:d‘ fmancial. gaih from the prescription
of Latisse in Maryland, a fine would serve only as punishment of the Respondent. The goalina
case such as thisis to rémedy, educate and provide assurance to the public that physicians
licensed by the Bloard comply with all applicable laws and 'standards. Due to the existence of
multiple mitigating factors, the lack of harm, and due to the fa‘ct that the Respondent’s violations
were the result of carelessness and disorgaﬁzaﬁon only, I conclude that the imposition of a fine

wonld not be appropriate,”

PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Discussion, I conclude as a matter of law '
fhat the Respondent violated Sections 14-404(a)(3)(if), (28) and (36) of the Medical Practice Act, .
As a result, I conclude that the Respondent should be subject to a reprimand and probation
‘period of six months, during which time he sball be required to attend continuing medical |
education in Maryland law regarding telemedicine, prescription of medication and record
keeping as the Board d.eems approprinte, COMAR 10.32.02.09A(3)(a)(iD).

I further conclude that the Respondent should not be subject to a fine for the cited
violations. Md. Code Ann., Health Occ, § 14-405.1(a) (2014); COMAR 10,32,02.09(3)(d).

| PROPOSED DISPOSITION
1 PROPOSE that the charges filed by the Maryland State Board of Physicians against the

Respondent for violations of Sections 14-404(a)(3)(ii), (28) and‘ (36) of the Act be UPHELD;

and
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1 PROPOSE that the Respondent be sanctioned by reprimand and a probationary period

of six months, during which time he shall attend continuing medical education in accordance

with this decision.

May 23, 2019 Maﬁﬁ———’
Date Decision Issued Susan A. Sinro

Administrative Law Judge

SAS/cj
#179644

NOTYICE OF RIGHT TO FILE EXCEPTIONS

Any party adversely affected by this proposed decision may file written exceptions with
the disciplinary panel of the Maryland State Board of Physicians that delegated the captioned
case to the OAH, and request a hearing on the exceptions. Md, Code Ann,, State Gov’t § 10~
216(a) (2014); COMAR 10.32.02.05. Exceptions must be filed within fifteeni (15) days of the
date of issuance of this proposed order. COMAR 10.32.02.05B(1). The exceptions and request
for hearing must be addressed to the Disciplinary Panel of the Board of Physicians, 4201
Patterson Avenue, Baltimore, MD, 21215-2299, Atin: Christine A, Farrelly, Executive Director.

A copy of the exceptions should be mailed to the opposing attorney, and the other party
will bave fifteen (15) days from the filing of exceptions to file a writien response addressed as
above. Id. The disciplinary panel will issue & final order following the exceptions hearing or
other formal panel proceedings. Md. Code Ann., State Gov’t §§ 10-216, 10:221 (2014);
COMAR 10.32.02.05C. The OAH.is not a party to any review process.
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